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Cify of Sherwood
PLANNING COMMISSION

Sherwood City Hall
22560 SW Pine Street
Sherwood, OR 97140
June 26,2007 - 7PM

1 Call to Order/Roll Call

Agenda Review

Consent Agenda - Draft minutes for May 22,2007

Staff Announcements
PC vacancy
Update on local street fee-in-lieu option
Other

Communify Comments (The public may provide comments on any non-agenda item)

New Business:

b.

SP 07-01; CUP 07-03 - Comfort Suites Hotel and Conference Center - The applicant has

requested site plan and conditional use approval to construct a 96-room hotel, conference facility

anà restaurant with a total building area of 70,641 square feet. The application includes 132

parking stalls. The project proposes to access Hwy 99W on the southeast corner of the site. This

property is located in the General Commercial zone.

Applicable Code Criteria: Sherwood Comprehensive Plan Part 3, Zoning and Community

nãvelopment Code, 2.1 10 (General Commercial - GC), 2.301 (Clear Vision), 2.303 (Fences, Walls

and Hedges), 4.300 (Conditional Uses) 5.100 (Site Plan Review), 5.200 (Landscaping), 5.300 (OfÊ

Street Pãrking), 5.400 (On-Site Circulation), 5.500 (On-Site Storage), Chapter 6 (Public

Improvements), 8.304 (Parks and Open Space) and 8.310 (Heat and Glare).

Storm Water Master Ptan public hearing - Public hearing to consider recommendation to the

City Council to adopt an update to the Storm Water Master Plan.

)

3.

4.

5.

6.

â.

7. Comments from Commission

8 Next Meeting: July 10,2007 - Sanitary Sewer Master Plan and Area 59 Elementary and

Middle School

9. Adjournment
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Commission Members Present:
Chair - Patrick Allen
Jean Lafayette
DanBalza
Todd Skelton

Staff:
Julia Hajduk - Planning Manager
Heather Austin - Senior Planner
Michelle Miller - Associate Planner
Cynthia Butler - Administrative Assistant III

Commission Members Absent:
Adrian Emery
Matt Nolan

1. Call to Order/Roll Catl - Cynthia Butler called roll. Matt Nolan and Adrian Emery

were noted as absent.

2. Agenda Review - There \ryere no changes to the agenda.

3. Consent Agenda - Minutes from February 27th, April 10'l', and April 24tl'were
approved by vote:

Yes-4 No-O Abstain-O

4. Announcements - Julia Hajduk introduced new Associate Planner, Michelle Miller.
Heather Austin gave anupdate on the Green Team activities for the City, and said that there will
be an all City plãstics recycle event on June 23'd from 8AM-2PM at the Public Works facility.
Details on the event will be in the Gazette and posted on the City web site. Julia recapped the

recent legislation passed on Measure 37 processing that temporarily ceases review on claims for
an addition a|360 days. The Brookman Road Concept Plan Steering Committee held their first
session on May 2"d, withthe next meeting scheduled for June 27th. The consultants for the

project and City Staff conducted a site tour of the area on }y'ray 21't, and another will be

scheduled at alater date to include steering committee members. Julia reportedthat2
applications have been received to date for the Planning Commission vacancy formerly held by
Russell Griffin. A vacancy announcement will appear in the upcoming issue of the Gazette.

Julia said that interviews should be scheduled near the end of June. Heather Austin concluded

announcements by stating that the 2nd armual Tree City USA award was given at the May 8th City
Council session.

5. Community Comments - Chair Allen asked if there were any Community Comments

Dave Grant, City Council President and Commission liaison, said that the Council is considering

options for a Sherwood Community Center and said that a steering committee is being formed.

A representative from the Planning Commission was requested and Councilor Grant invited

Commission members to let him know if there were interested. Steering committee members

will be appointed by the Council with meetings likely starting in a couple of months.

Keith Johnson, architect for the School District, and Keith Jones, engineer for the School District
spoke briefly to the Commission to say they were addressing issues on the submitted Area 59

I
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public school plans, and expected to be presenting the schools project to the Commission on July
10.2001 .

|t
Chair Allen asked if there were any fi"inher'.ôõmmiin\bìrnmerJts forifei¡s rrot on the agefidá. . ù:
There were none. :j : " < .-

6. New Business:
Nl.azzruca Partition Appeal - MLP 07=01 DanBalza read the Public Appeal

Hearings Disclosure Statement. Chair Allen asked comririsSioners if there were any conflicts o.f
interest, bias or exparté contact to report. 'several commissioners stated that they had driven by
the site. Chair Allen recapped the hearing process and stated that only those who provided
testimony initially on the application as pafi of the record would be allowed to provide testimony
at the appeal hearing. Heather Austin recapped the names of those who provided testimony.

Julia Hajduk interjected that because the application was a Staff-level administrative decision
and no initial hearing was required, therc was no opportunity for public hearing testinrony. As
such, public should be given the opportunity to testify even if they did not provide written
comments for the initial application prior to the decision. Chair Allen concured.

Chair Allen opened the public appeal hearing at 7:17 pM.

Heather Austin recapped the applicant's request and staff s response with recommendations.
Heather said that the application was under administrative review guidelines as a 3-parcel minor
land partition. Staffrequired full-depth, half-street improvements accorcling to Code as part of
the review for the length of the property on Division Ave. Heather stated that although Division
is classified as a Neighborhood Route in the Transportation System Plan (TSP), staff is
recommending street improvements to meet Local Street classification standards - lesser
improvements than required by the Neighborhood Route classification, to provide minimum safe
access improvements as required proportional to the partition proposed.

Heather added that consultation with Pam Beery, City Attomey, provided clarification of the
righrof-way dedication that falls under the Dolan proportionality standard, and the Nolan
analysis which applies to the street improvements portion of the application. The City Attorney
also confinned that an essential nexus is needed between what is being required and the
development that is occurring. Based on this infonnation, Staff concurred that full-depth, half-
street improvements were needed. Heather said that Division Ave. currently has no sub-base and
adding twenty trips per day to the site with the new lots provides the essential nexus to require
street improvements for the frontage of the property. Heather said that the applicant is appealing
based on the economics in the cost of the improvements, the timeliness of improvements
required, and as a possible hindrance for future development due to costs associated with such
improvements. The applicant has also proposed a non-remonstrance agreement against the
future Local Improvement District (LID). Heather said that Staff originally reviewed this
proposal in the original application that was also discussed at the pre-application conference for
the site when just one lot was being considered, and found that full review of the condition of the
road revealed an asphalt overlay with no base underneath for support. Heather concluded that
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission uphold the original Notice of Decision to
approve the application with conditions, including the full-depth, halÊstreet improvements of
pavement and curb on Division Ave.
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DanBalzaasked Staff to explain the process for a Local Improvement District (LID).

Heather said that an LID can serve several properties that are redeveloping, which would be an

"economies-of-scale". This means that through a non-remonstrance agreement the developer

would pay their fair share of the improvements. The non-remonstrance does not allow a

developer to remonstrate against being part of the LID. However, the City has not seen a lot of
development in this area so the time frame could be two years or twenty years before it could be

possible to create a LID to get the improvements done on Division. Heather added that SDC and

TIF funding is not available for streets with the Neighborhood Route or lower street

classification. The City will have the funds to do these improvements and is restricted to

continuing patchwork and sealing of cracks and holes'

Dan asked if developers could put money in escrow that as development occurs funds would be

available. Heather said that the City does not a system in place for funds designated only to

specific streets are reserved. Currently, any funds for city streets are used for curent street

improvements.

Patrick Allen asked why the initial recommendation for sidewalks was dropped.

Heather provided history on the process from the pre-application to the partition application.

Early discussions prior to fuither research into the differences between the Dolan, Nolan and

nexus analysis', and their requirements related specifically to this project, Staff decided not to

include originally discussed sidewalk improvements and instead applied minimal street

improvemants. Heather added that Staff would have likely required sidewalk improvement after

learning more on the Dolan, Nolan and nexus analyses.

patrick clarified that upon review of the entire information now available and public testimony,

the Commission could find that the sidewalks should remain part of the required street

improvements. Heather confirmed, but added that findings would need to be made to show the

essential nexus between this development and requiring pavement, curbing and sidewalks.

Patrick asked Staff to clarify how this process could be formulated within an appeal. Julia

Hajduk also confirmed that the Planning Commission could make a decision on sidewalks based

on their findings after evaluating the testimony and information presented.

Scott Mazzuca,10677 SW Clear St., Tualatin OR 97062 - Scott is the applicant of the partition

and appeal. Scott responded that he disagreed with Staff s decision and addressed the issue of
económics in relation to the Nolan analysis and nexus requirements, as presented by Staff. Scott

referred to the pre-application conference notes for this property that he reviewed prior to

purchasing the propãrty . Scott said that although the pre-application notes were not binding and

were in response to a one lot development instead of two, the pre-application notes did not

specify thaiall of the street improvements were to bb required of a developer' Scott said quotes

hè obtained for the street improvements have been $40,000. lr4r. Mazzuca added that he

considered pafüalimprovements on the street to be bad engineering, stating it was likely apafüal

improvement would be difficult to blend with street improvements at later dates when future

development occurs. Scott concluded with discussion of possible waivers of remonstrance

agreements for future developers to share the burden improving the entire street over time.

Chair Allen confumed the applicant had l6 minutes remaining for rebuttal later in the hearing if
desired, and asked if there was further testimony from the audience.

Planning Comrnission Meeting
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Steven Nethercot. 15760 SW Division St., Sherwood OR 97140 - Steven said that he currently
resides at the site and was concemed about the configuration of the proposed curbing and how it
would affect driveway entries. Heather Austin responded that there woulcl be just 2 driveways,
one ol which would be shared by 2 lots.

Chair Allen asked if there was any fuither testimony. There was none. Chair Allen asked if the
applicant wanted to providc additional rcbuttal tcstimony, which Mr.Mazzuca dcclincd. Chair
Allen closed the public appeal hearing at7:47 P}i4..

Heather Austin provided staff comments. Heather said that rather than economics, the street
improvement requirements are generated by the question of whether or not the development
requires the improvements based on use, Heather reiterated that the added new development will
use the street improvements and be contributing to the need for the improvements based on trips.
Heather concluded that whether or not the street improvements are paid initially or through a

special distribution fund at a later date, the homeowners will still bear the cost of the
improvements.

Discussion ensued about the possibility of creating a specific street fund for Division Ave. in
which developers would deposit their pofiion of funds toward the entire street improvement at a
later date.

DanBalza asked about potential water run-off during construction and traffic safety issues, citing
similar previous experiences on Sunset.

Gene Thomas, P.8., City of Sherwood Engineering, said that the general construction process
can handle water run-off, and that traffic safety should not be an issue as the speed limit on
Division is lower than on Sunset.

Chair Allen asked Heather to re-read the portion of the Staff Report with the current language for
street improvement conditions. Commissioners discussed a need for sidewalks to provide safety
and connectivity, and to be consistent for applications in the future with similar street conditions.
JeanLafayette reiterated that the decision neecls to be consistent with stanclarcls set in similar
circumstances for future applications. Commissioners and Staff agreed.

Chair Allen recommended a 5-minute break at 7:55 PM

< 5-minute break >

Chair Allen reconvened the session at 8:00 PM. Chair Allen asked for commissioners
comments.

Discussion ensued on past similar applications in which all required street improvements have
been upheld.

DanBalza said tliat the Code defers to developers paying as they go, but that with this smaller
section he would prefer an escrow fund dedicated for Division Ave. be created so that the street
could be improved all at once.

4
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Chair Allen asked Staff for voting clarification on in tenns of quorum and majority requirements'

Julia referred to the Code and confìrmed that with a quorum present, passage of the vote required

a majority of those voting.

patrick Allen discussed development driving improvements and added that what is best for the

community should be considered, even if that means infill development does not occur until the

street improvements can also be completed.

IeanLafayette agreed that what is best for the community is the concetn. Jean added that

sidewalks should remain in the conditions. Todd Skelton agreed. Todd added that the property

owners pay for the improvements at some point whether or not there is an escrow fund.

Dan askèd Heather Austin to provide feedback on an escrow option. Heather said that the

Finance Director would need to make a determination that funds could be established for

individual streets. Heather said that there is a street fund, but that funds in this account are

distributed as needed to city streets and are not designed to be held for specific streets over time.

Patrick Allen asked if there are systems in place to detetmine streets with problem areas in a

similar category as Division Ave. to support creating individual street funds. Heather confirmed

that public Works has some datathal could possibly be combined with infill data. Heather said

that if directed by the Commission to pursue this venue, staff could meet with the Finance

Director with their findings to determine if it is an option.

Patrick asked commissioners if there was consensus to include sidewalk improvement

requirements into the ionditions with findings. Commissioners agreed. Heather stated that if the

Commission directed Staff to include sidewalk improvement requirements to the conditions,

Staff would make the findings and revisions'

Julia Hajduk recornmended taking another break if the Commission was ready to direct Staff to

developianguage for the conditions that the Commission could determine tonight and allow

Staff to complete the Notice of Decision.

Chair Allen agreed. A iO-minute break was taken at 8:22 PM

< 1O-minute break >

Chair Allen reconvened the session at 8:30 PM

Heather Austin read the revised conditions and findings based on direction by the Commission,

which included sidewalk requirements.

Chair Allen concurred with Staff revised conditions and findings, and clarified that the

Commission was not mandating a meeting or results from such a meeting for possible holding

accounts on individual street improvements as part of the Notice of Decision for the appeal'

Chair Allen reiterated that in addition to Division Ave., the Commission recommends research

into individual street accounts to hold funds for city-wide needed street improvements that could

serve the community over time as a whole.

Julia Hajduk said that Staff will report back to the Planning Commission at the next session on

June 26tl'with an upclate on any discussions with the Finance Department.

Planning Commission Meeting
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Scott Mazzuca asked Staff to clarify if the Finance Directol confirms that a dedicated fund could
be created for Division Ave., construction of street improvements would be delayed. Heather
confirmed.

Chair Allen moved to deny theMazzuca Parlition Appeal (MLP 07-01), based on adoption of the
Staff Reporl findings of fact, Public testimony, Staff recommendations, agency comments and
c.onditions and findings as revised in the Staff Report on Page I I , under Code references
6.302.02, Existing Streets-Conditions, and Section 6.302.04, Extent of Improvements-Findings,
to include required sidewalk improvements.

DanBalza seconded.

Chair Allen asked if there was any further discussion on the motion. There was none. Vote was
taken:

Yes-4 No-0 Abstain-0

Motion carried

7. Comments by Commission - None.

8. Next Meeting: June 26,2001 - Comfort Suites Hotel & Conference Center (SP 07-01;
cuP 07-03).

9. Adjournment - Chair Allen adjourned the session at 8:35 PM.

End of Minutes.
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MAILED NOTICE - PUBLIC COMMENTS
Gomfort Suites Hotel and Conference Center

sP 07-01/cuP 07-02

tr No comment.

./
{ We encourage approval of this request.

E Please address the following concerns should this application be approved:

'We encourage denial of this request for the following reasons:

Pleasefeelfree to attach additional sheets as needed to complete your comments

Comments by:
Address:

Date:

/trSel.:
Email:

(optional)
(optional)

Notiçe to mortsaqee. lien holder" vendor or.seller: The City of Sherwood requests that you promptly

forward this notice to the purchaser if this notice is received.
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June 25,2007

Julia Hajduk
City of Sherwood
Planning Manager
22560 SW Pine Street
Sherwood, OR 97140

Dear Julia,

RE: Sherwood Cornfort Suites Ernergeucy Fire Access Easement and Trail

We would like to reconfirm that Sherwood Forest Development, LLC will build the emergency

exit across the City of Sherwood property and build a trail that will meet Clean Water Services

standards (see allached letter that was sent to you dated April 26,2007)'

V/e will also include the walkway co¡¡ection through our property to the City property that

would intertwine with the trail (see attached plan).

We will bear all costs related to these improvements. For this consideration, we would anticipate

the City of Sherwood would allow this crnergençy vehicle easement across public propetty.

The benefit to the City of Sherwood is as follows:

Tlús easement will enhance the fre protection to the Madeira Neighborhoocl ancl

including the new development.

There will be further access for the public rvith this new trail connection to the futule
wetland development.

We will be building this emergency vehicle access with Eco Blocks, which will make

miuimum environmental impact to the Cítyproperty.

In the event that an alternative route can be fou:rd in the future, Sherwood Forest

Development, LLC will revefi back the easenent to the City of Sherwood.

If there are any additional requirements that City of Sherwood will need, please let us know as

soon as possible so that we many comply.

Sincerely,

Saj Ji
ber

2.

3

4.

9055 SW Beaverton-Hillsdale Hwy. Portland, OR97225 ofüce- 503-297-5160 fax503-297-4635



Comfort Su Sherwood Forest Development

Apnl 26,2007

Julia Hajduk
City of Sherwood
Planning Manager
22560 SW Pine Street
Sherwood, OR 97140

Dear Julia,

RE: Sherwood Cornfort Suites Ernergency Fire Access Easemeut

Pursuant to our various meetings and discussions, we are pieased to provide herein our proposal on
how best to provide emergency fire road access to the new Sherwood Comfort Suites Hotei in addition
to providing benefits to the City of Sherwood.

After careful review and evaluation, we believe the best aiternative to providing this access is to
consfruct a "Green Road" consisting of euro-blocks surfacing (see aftached Exhibit A) across the City
owned ploperty imtnediately to the west of the hotel cornplex. This alignment, as shown on the
attachecl drawrng overiay (Exhibit B), will ailow ernergency vehicles to access the back portions of the
development in accordance with TVFRD requirernents in addition to providing the City with vehicular
access to the future wetlands park hail system.

We have also reviewed the fire access to the residential developrnent to the North of the hotel. At
present, ttere is a single access to a long subdivision. The proposed elnergency exit will also provide
a secondary emergeltcy access to the residentiai development.

The cost to cornplete tlie wotk as llew contemplated is $48,357, broken down per the attached
estimate (Exhibit C) provided by our contractor, Siico Commercial Consfruction, plus engineering and
design cost. The value of the easernent property is $47,960 ($ I l/sq. ft.) based on current MAI
appraisal for cormnercial property in the 99W corridor (see aftached land sales sulnrnary- Exhibit D).

The beneftts io both parties appear to be equal as the construction will provide elnergency and fire
access not only to the hotel, but to ihe neighborhood in general and the park.

Based upon the above outlined cost and valuc sumfiary and our mutual benefit assessment, we r-equest
application for pennanent easement acloss the City owned property as outlined above. Our proposal
is for the developers to cornplete the design and construction of the access road at no cost to the Cify,
and the City provide the requiled properry and documents to allow the construction at no cost to the
developers,
We appreciate your efforts in rnaking this project a reality for the cornmunity and look fbrward to your
earliest review and approval. Thank you for your courtesies.

Very

saj ee, Managing Partner

9055 SW Beaverton-Hillsdale llwy. Portland, OF.97225 office, 503-291-5160 fax 503-297-4.635
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CITY OF SHERWOOD
Staff Report

Date: June 19,2007
File No: SP 07-01/CUP 07-03

Comfort Suites Hotel and Gonference Center

TO; PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Pre-App. Meeting:
App. Submitted:
App. Complete:
120-Day Deadline
Hearing Date:

May 31 ,2006
January 30,2007

May 14,2007
September 11,2007

June 26,2007

ftæwt)/-Åw+i^r

B.

Heather Austin, AICP, Senior Planner

I. PROPOSAL/BACKGROUND

The applicant has requested site plan approval to construct a 64,642 square foot motel and conference
center as well as a 6,000 square foot stand-alone restaurant with associated parking and landscaping.
The applicant's submittal packet is attached as Exhibit A.

A. Applicant/Owner:
Shenvood Forest Development, LLC
Attn: Saj Jivanjee
9055 Beaverton-Hillsdale Highway
Portland, OR97225

Location: The property is located south of Edy Road and north of Meinecke Road on the northwest
side of Pacific Highway 99W. The property address is 21655 SW Pacific Highway and the property is
identifíed as tax lot 1100 on Washington County Assessor Map 2S1 30D.

C. Parcel Size: The subject property is 2.78 acres

Site Characteristics and Property History: The Sherwood Tractor Rental business currently
occupies this site. There is also a billboard sign in the southeast corner of the site and a cell tower
in the northern portion of the site, closer to the western side. The northeast half of the property
slopes upward from Highway 99W in the front part of the site but then levels off where the current
building is located. The southwest half of the property slopes downward toward Cedar Creek, just
southwest of this property. There are very few trees on the site, which is primarily used for the
storage of rental vehicles and equipment. The existing development received land use approval in
1998 (SP 88-4). A minor land partition was approved for dividing this property into two parcels on
November 30, 2005 (MLP 05-06). This partition was never recorded and expired on November 30,
2006.

Zoning Classification and Comprehensive Plan Desionation: The existing zone is General
Commercial (GC). Per section 2.110.01, the purpose of the GC zone is to provide for commercial
uses which require larger parcels of land and/or uses which involve products or activities which
require special attention.

Comfort Suites Hotel and Conference Center SP 07-01/CUP 07-03
Staff Report to the Planning Commission: June 19,2007
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For reference purposes, Pacific Highway is south and southeast and Cedar Creek is southwest.
The subject site is bordered to the southwest by publicly-owned property zoned General
Commercial that is undeveloped with Cedar Creek running through it. The properties to the
northwest are zoned High Density Residential (HDR) within the Madeira PUD and are developed
as townhomes. The property northeast of this site is zoned Medium Density Residential Low
(MDRL) and was previously developed as a manufactured home park that is currently vacant. lt is
not anticipated that the use of the manufactured home park will be re-established. The southeast
of this site is adjacent to Pacific Highway 99W. Across the highway is property zoned Retail
Commercial (RC) that is vacant and property zoned HDR that is developed with the Glen Eagle
Condominiums.

Review Tvpe: Because the total square footage of building and parking area is greater than 40,000
square feet, the site plan requires a Type lV review with a public hearing and decision made by the
Planning Commission. An appeal would be heard by the City Council.

H. Public Notice and Hearinq: Notice of the June 26, 2007 public hearing was published in the
Tigard/Tualatin Times on June 14th and 21't and posted on-site and mailed to property owners
within 100 feet of the site on June 5, 2007 in accordance with Section 3.202 and 3.203 of the
SZCDC.

l. Review Criteria: Shenvood Comprehensive Plan Part 3, Zoning and Community Development Code,
2.110 (General Commercial - GC), 2.301 (Clear Vision), 2.303 (Fences, Walls and Hedges), 4.300
Conditional Uses,5.100 (Site Plan Review),5.200 (Landscaping),5.300 (Off-Street Parking),5.400
(On-Site Circulation), 5.500 (On-Site Storage), Chapter 6 (Public lmprovements), 8.304 (Parks and
Open Space) and 8.310 (Heat and Glare).

II, PUBLIC COMMENTS

Public notice was mailed and posted on the property on June 5,2007.

Publictestimonywas received from Donald V. Pfeifer,20'11 NE 1641h Place, Portland, OR 97230 on June
14, 2007. Mr. Pfeifer encourages denial of this proposal because the plans show a 22' foot wide fire
access easement to his property that he is not sure is in a location that will best serve the future
redevelopment of his property. ln addition, he has been in contact with the applicant's representative
about a shared access between his property and the subject site onto 99W but has not heard back about
this option. This public testimony is included with this report as Exhibit B.

Staff Response: As discussed below, ODOT and the City will require the access to 99W to be placed on
the property line between the subject site and Mr. Pfeifer's property, tax lot 1200. ln addition, while staff
supports the location of a driveway connection between the subject site and tax lot 1200, the only
improvements required atthis time will take place on the subject site and no requirements of tax lot 1200
will be made with this land use action. When a land use submittal is made on tax lot 1200 in the future,
the City will evaluate the cross access between the two sites and require necessary improvements to
facilitate safe and convenient transportation connections between the two properties.

The City of Sherwood was copied on a letter from the Madeira Homeowners Association (HOA) to Michael
Robinson of Sherwood Forest Development, LLC. The Madeira subdivision is northwest of this site. This
letter stated that the HOA must approve the extension of Wisteria Place as an emergency access and that
this approval is not granted at this time.

Staff Response: The applicant has revised the submitted site plan to exclude an emergency access on
an extension of Wisteria Place, through the Madeira subdivision.

Comfort Suites Hotel and Conference Center SP 07-01/CUP 07-03
Staff Report to the Planning Commission: June 19,2007
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III. AGENCY COMMENTS

Staff sent e-notice to affected agencies on May 11, 2007. The following is a summary of the comments
received. Copies of full comments are included in the record unless othenvise noted.

Sherwood Broadband, the City's public communications utility reviewed the proposal and asked that the
applicant provide a 4" conduit and associated easement along the improved areas of 99W and a 2"
conduit inside the joint utility trench, terminating in the hotel telecommunications room. ln addition, the
Sherwood Broadband would like to place a public safety/telecommunications antenna on the roof of the
building. Sherwood Broadband will work with the developer/architect on the exact placement of the
antenna to lessen the visual impact. These comments are included as Exhibit C.

PGE provided comments dated May 14, 2007 stating that they have several metered services at this
location. The property owner and developer will need to contact PGE Service Coordinators at 503-736-
5450 four to six weeks in advance of the date the developer wants PGE facilities removed for the new
development so PGE can draw up a work request and schedule PGE line crews to remove those facilities.
lf the applicant has questions about PGE facilities, they can call Ralph Reisbeck at 503-570-4409, but the
applicant does need to contact the Service Coordinators to get the work order process started.

ODOT provided comments dated May 23,2007, which are included as Exhibit D. These comments state
that access to the state highway is regulated by OAR 734.51 and that the highway access shall be placed
on the property line adjacent to tax lot 1200 to facilitate a future shared access when the adjacent property
(former manufactured home park) redevelops. The comments also state that curb, sidewalk, bikeways
and road widening shall be constructed as necessary to be consistent with the local Transportation
System Plan and ODOT/ADA standards. An ODOT approach permit for access to the state highway or
written determination from ODOT that the existing approach(es) are legal for the proposed use is required

'and must be obtained. The applicant shall extend the existing northbound left turn storage by 100 feet at
the OR 99W/Edy Road intersection to mitigate for the added traffic by the proposed development. The
applicant shall record with the County Assessor a cross over access easement to tax lot 1200 to facilitate
a shared access when the adjacent property redevelops. ODOT Miscellaneous and Drainage Permits are
required. ODOT has also recommended that the applicant extend the existing northbound left-turn
storage lane by 100 feet.

Pride Disposal provided comments stating that the location and size of the enclosure appear to be
adequate but a detail on the gates on the enclosure is needed.

Tualatin Valley Fire and Rescue reviewed the proposal and provided a detailed letter dated June 5, 2007
(Exhibit E). Concerns that potentially affect the site design, such as access, are discussed further in this
report.

Tualatin Valley Water District provided comments dated May 1 5,2007 stating that the water line location
and meter facilities were not shown on the initial drawings. A water main is located along the frontage of
Highway 99W, possibly beyond the highway right-of-way. The applicant will need to verify the location of
the pipe and include this on the submittal of drawings for review and approval (public improvement plans).

The Sherwood Engineering Department provided comments which have been incorporated into this
decision and are also attached as Exhibit F. The Engineering Department also provided some general
comments, which are provided below:

Gradino and Erosion Control:

Comfod Suites Hotel and Conference Center SP 07-01/CUP 07-03
Staff Report to the Planning Commission: June 19,2007

Page 3 of 36



Retaining waiis within pubiic easements or the pubiic right-of-way shaii require ertgirreerirrg

approval. Retaining walls with a height of 4 feet or higher located on private property will require a

permit from the building department.

City policy requires that prior to grading, a permit is obtained from the Building Department for all
grading on the private portion of the site.

The Engineering Department requires a grading permit for all areas graded as part of the public

improvements. The Engineering permit for grading of the public improvements is reviewed,
approved and released as part of the public improvement plans.

Other Enqineerinq lssues:

Public easements are required over all public utilities outside the public right-of-way. Easements
dedicated to the City of Sherwood are exclusive easements unless othenvise authorized by the
City Engineer.

An eight-foot wide public utility easement is required adjacent to the right-of-way of all street
frontages.

All existing and proposed utilities shall be placed underground.

At the City's discretion, the applicant may be required to install infrastructure for Sherwood
Broadband as noted in City Ordinances 2Q05-17 and 2005-74.

Washington County indicated that they had no comments.

Clean Water Services provided comments (Exhibit G) stating that the applicant does have a valid Service
Provider Letter (SPL), 07-001151. CWS stated that all conditions of the SPL apply and also provided
general comments for the development.

NW Natural Gas, Bonneville Power Administration (BPA), and Raindrops2Refuge were also given

the opportunity to comment on the proposal, but provided no written comments.

rv. coNDrTroNAL usE PERMIT- REQUIRED F¡NDINGS (SECTION 4.300)

CONDITIONAL USE - REQUIRED FINDINGS
Section 4.300 estabtishes the provisions for granting a conditional use permit. Specific criteria are
found in Section 4.302.03. The criteria and staff findings are noted below:

4.302.03.4 - All public facilities and services to the proposed use, including but not limited
to sanitary sewers, water, transportation access, storm drains, electrical distribution, park
and open space and public safety are adequate; or that the construction of improvements
needed to provide adequate services and facilities is guaranteed by binding agreement
between the applicant and the Gity.

AII public facilities and services are available and currently serve the site. Water, sewer and

transportation access are adequate for the proposed use. Tualatin Valley Fire and Rescue
requires an emergency vehicle access to the site in addition to the driveway access on Highway
99W. The applicant is proposing to do this on city-owned property adjacent to the property to
connect to SW Madeira Terrace, a public street. The City Council would have to approve this use
of City property in order for this scenario to work. Before a resolution can be brought before
Council, the applicant will need to identify what amenities are proposed in exchange for use of the
public property for a private use. The applicant has indicated that the emergency vehicle access is

the public amenity being proposed because it provides an alternate emergency access for the
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exist¡ng Madeira development; however, staff finds that if this site were not being developed, the
access would not be necessary and is therefore for the sole benefit of this development.

Council is currently considering allowing the School District to use public property for pedestrian

connections to the proposed elementary and middle schools in Area 59. Because the
Transportation System Plan shows a planned trail in this vicinity along Cedar Creek from 99W to
Edy, it does not seem infeasible for the applicant to propose contributing to a bicycle/pedestrian
path along with the emergency vehicle access. This could be done by paving a minimum of eight
(8) feet of the emergency access and placing signage and public access easement in the parking

lot for access to the trail and providing public access through the site from 99W to the trail. By

contributing to a planned pedestrian/bicycle path that also provides emergency vehicle access, the

applicant would not be using public property for private gain. Additional detail and analysis
regarding a potential pedestrian path is provided further in this report. Alternatively, the developer
could secure an emergency vehicle access elsewhere on the site that meets TVF&R standards or
obtain TVF&R approval of design modifications that would eliminate the need for the emergency
access.

FINDING: This standard has not been met because the applicant is proposing to use public
property to satisfy a requirement of TVF&R but does not currently have permission to use this
property. This condition could be satisfied if the applicant obtains the appropriate permission from
the City for use of the property or provides verification from TVF&R that the development complies
with the emergency access standard in some other way.

CONDITION: Prior to final site plan approval, obtain the appropriate permission from the City to
utilize public property for the emergency access or provide verification from TVF&R that the
development complies with the emergency access standards in some other way.

4.302.03.8 - Proposed use conforms to other standards of the applicable zone and is
compatible with abutting land uses in regard to noise generation and public safety.

As discussed below, this proposed use conforms, or is conditioned to conform to the dimensional
standards and the purpose of the General Commercial (GC) zone. The motel use is compatible
with the abutting neighborhood in regards to noise generation and public safety. The proposal

does include a swimming pool that could produce noise but the pool is completely enclosed within
the building and, therefore, off-site noise is not anticipated.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, this standard has been met

4.302.03.C - The granting of the proposal will provide for a facility or use that meets the overall
needs of the community and achievement of the goals and/or policies of the Comprehensive
Plan, the adopted City of Sherwood Transportation System Plan and this Code.

The granting of this proposal will result in a motel and conference center being built. Sherwood
has had motelimotor lodge accommodations in the past but currently none exist in the City. The
granting of this proposal will provide for lodging and meeting facilities for visitors and residents of
the community. Providing this type of facility complies with the policies of the Comprehensive Plan,

the adopted City of Sherwood Transportation System Plan and this Code.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, this standard has been met

4.302.03.D - Surrounding property will not be adversely affected by the use, or that the
adverse effects of the use on the surrounding uses, the neighborhood or the City as a whole
are sufficiently mitigated by the conditions proposed.
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This motei is proposeci on properiy acijacent to a resicjentiai townhouse cjeveioprnerrI arrd rnediurir
density residential property which is anticipated to be re-developed and potentially re-zoned. The
motel is located on the opposite side of the site from the development but the parking, circulation
and landscaping will be adjacent to the neighboring properties. As will be discussed and
conditioned later in this report, a six-foot high sight-obscuring fence will be required separating this
parking area from the neighboring homes. Because it is anticipated that the vehicles parked near
these properties will be those of people either staying in the hotel or attending an event in the
conference center, it does not seem likely that the surrounding property will be adversely affected
by the use. The motel management will be ultimately responsible for the use of the parking area
by patrons of the site. All applicable noise and nuisance ordinances will apply.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, this standard has been met

4.302.03.E - The impacts of the proposed use of the site can be accommodated considering
size, shape, location, topography and natural features.

The improvements proposed for this site include two buildings, parking and circulation drives and
landscaping. As conditioned further in this report, there will be adequate parking based on the
parking standards in the Code. Vehicles will access the site via a proposed 26 foot wide paved
driveway connecting to Pacific Highway 99W. The size, shape, location, topography and natural
resource vegetated corridor have been taken into consideration with the design of the síte. Clean
Water Services has issued a Service Provider Letter for this site indicating that sensitive areas will
not be adversely impacted by this development.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, this standard has been met.

4.302.03.F - The use as proposed does not pose likely significant adverse impacts to sensitive
wildlife species or the natural environment.

Clean Water Services has provided a Service Provider Letter for the use stating that adverse
impacts to sensitive wildlife species or the natural environment is not permitted or anticipated with
this use. The only sensitive area on the site is in the southwest corner and no development is
proposed within this area. With the possible extension of a pedestrian path/emergency vehicle
access, the applicant will need to obtain verification from Clean Water Services that the location
and design comply with their standards.

FINDING: The proposed use does not pose likely significant adverse impacts to wildlife or the
natural environment. However, Clean Water Services has not reviewed the proposed emergency
access on public property and if approved by the City, a CWS Service Provider Letter will be required.

CONDITION: Upon City approval of the emergency access on public property, obtain a Clean Water
Services Service Provider Letter.

4.302.03.G - For a proposed conditional use permit in the Neighborhood Commercial (NC),
Office Gommercial (OG), Office Retail (OR), Retail Commercial (RC), General Gommercial (GG),
Light lndustrial (Ll), and General lndustrial (Gl) zones, except in the Old Town Overlay Zone,
the proposed use shall satisfy the requirements of Section 6.307 Highway 99W Gapacity
Allocation Program, unless excluded herein.

The proposed use has received an informal preliminary Capacity Allocation Program (CAP) trip
allocation review based on the size of the buildings, the size of the property, and the use. The trip
certificate is preliminary and a final trip certificate will be necessary prior to final site plan approval.
The preliminary CAP review indicates that additional information will be required prior to the final
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trip certificate being issued and, as discussed in Section 5.102.04.F below, an acceleration lane and

curb placement will be required as CAP mitigation.

FINDING: This standard has not been met because a final 99W CAP Trip Allocation Certificate
has not been issued for this property. This will be required prior to issuance of building permits.

CONDITION: Prior to final site plan approval, submit necessary documentation to the engineering
department reflecting changes resulting from conditions contained in this report and verifying site
acreage and completion of the required CAP mitigation and obtain a Final Trip Certificate to

comply with the Capacity Allocation Program.

CONDITIONAL USE - ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS
4.302.04 - ln permitting a conditional use or modification of an existing conditional use,
additional conditions may be applied to protect the best interests of the surrounding
properties and neighborhoods, the City as a whole, and the intent of Section 4.300. These
conditions may include but are not limited to the following:

A. Mitigation of air, land, or water degradation, noise, glare, heat, vibration, or other
conditions which may be injurious to public health, safety or welfare in accordance with
environmental performance standards.

The proposed use will not create any air, land or water degradation, noise, heat, vibration, or other
conditions which may be injurious to public health, safety or welfare in accordance with
environmental performance standards. The applicants argue that by providing the emergency
vehicle access from Madeira Terrace, they are in fact correcting an existing public safety concern
by providing another connection for emergency services to access the Madeira development. The
applicant did not submit a photometric plan verifying that light glare will not shine off the site either
toward Pacific Highway 99W or toward the surrounding properties. A photometric plan showing
that exterior lighting does not cause glare or lights to shine off site in excess of one-half (0.5) foot
candle, per Section 8.310, will be required.

FINDING: This standard has not been met because staff cannot verify glare will not shine off
site. This standard could be met if the applicant submits and the Planning Department approves a
photometric plan for the exterior lighting on the site.

GONDITION: Prior to final site plan approval, submit a photometric plan for review and approval
by the Planning Department that shows the foot candles of all exterior lighting on the site, not to
exceed 0.5 foot candles off-site.

B. Provisions for improvement of public facilities including sanitary sewers, storm
drainage, water lines, fire hydrants, street improvements, including curb and sidewalks, and
other above and underground utilities.

FINDING: Provisions for improvements of public facilities including sanitary sewers, storm
drainage, water lines, fire hydrants, street improvements, including curb and sidewalks, and other
above and underground utilities are discussed and conditioned below under the Section Vl.
Applicable Code Criteria, Chapter 6- Public lmprovements. No additional provisions are
necessary.

C. lncreased required lot sizes, yard dimensions, street widths, and off-street parking
and loading facilities.
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GC zoning. There are no streets proposed through this development. Off-street parking and
loading facilities are discussed below under Section Vl. Applicable Code Criteria, Chapter 5- Site
Plan. Additional provisions are not necessary.

D. Requirements for the location, number, type, size or area of vehicular access points,
signs, lighting, landscaping, fencing or screening, building height and coverage, and
building security.

FINDING: This property is located on Pacific Highway 99W and, therefore, ODOT will
determine the location, number (1), type, size and area of the vehicular access point. A separate
permit for any proposed signage will be required. A photometric plan was previously conditioned
to ensure the lighting does not adversely affect surrounding properties. Landscaping, fencing and
screening are discussed and conditioned below under Section Vl. Applicable Code Criteria,
Chapter 5- Site Plan. The building covers less than twenty percent (20%) of the site. The building
heightwill be discussed below underSection lV. Applicable Code Criteria, Chapter 2-GC zoning.
The building security will be addressed by the motel management and no additional criterion is
required for this.

E. Submittal of final site plans, land dedications or money-in-lieu of parks or other
improvements, and suitable security guaranteeing conditional use requirements.

FINDING: A final site plan will be required as this is a Type lV application. Land dedication
and money-in-lieu of parks or other improvements are not required of this development. However,
the Clean Water Services Service Provider Letter submitted with the application requires an
easement over the vegetated corridor conveying storm surface water management and/or sanitary
sewer rights to the District or City, preventing the owner of the vegetated corridor from activities
and uses inconsistent with the purpose of the corridor and any easements therein.

The applicant has proposed to use public property for an emergency vehicle access but has not
proposed any public improvements or amenities in exchange for use of the public property. This
has been discussed and conditioned previously in the report.

CONDITION: Prior to final site plan approval, submit a recorded easement consistent with
Condition I of the Clean Water Services Service Provider Letter conveying storm surface water
management and/or sanitary sewer rights to Clean Water Services or the City of Shen¡rood over
the vegetated corridor. Submit the easement document to Planning Staff in advance of recording
at Washington County for review and approval.

F. Limiting the number, size, location, height and lighting of signs

FINDING: The applicant is not proposing signs as part of this application. Any signs that are
proposed will be reviewed for compliance with the sign code at the time of submission. There is an
existing billboard sign on the property that was part of a settlement agreement between the City
and the billboard company. The building permit for this sign was issued on July 17, 2006. Per
Section 5.701.05- Non-Conforming Signs, this billboard must be removed from the site by July 17,
2011 (five years after the building permit is issued for the billboard) because it does not comply
with the height and size requirements for signage in the General Commercial zone. lt should be
noted that the billboard sign located on this property precludes any future free-standing signage on
the site while the billboard is still in place (per the requirements of Section 5.703.02 of the Code).

G. Requirements for the protection and preservation of existing trees, soils, vegetation,
watercourses, habitat areas and drainage areas.
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FINDING: The Clean Water Services Service Provider Letter assures protection and preservation
of soils, vegetation, watercourses, habitat areas and drainage areas. The preservation of existing
trees will be discussed below under Section lV. Applicable Code Criteria, Chapter 8-

Environmental Resources.

H. Requirements for design features which minimize potentially harmful environmental
impacts such as noise, vibration, air pollutlon, glare, odor and dust.

FINDING: The proposed use will not create any harmful environmental impacts such as noise,
vibration, air pollution, odor or dust. The applicant did not submit a photometric plan verifying that
light glare will not shine off the site either toward Pacific Highway 99W or toward the surrounding
properties. A photometric plan showing that exterior lighting does not cause glare or lights to shine
off site in excess of one-half (0.5) foot candle, per Section 8.310, will be required and has been
conditioned previously in this report.

v. srTE PLAN REVTEW - REQUIRED FINDINGS (SECTION 5.102.04)

A. The proposed development meets applicable zoning district standards and all provisions of
Chapters 5, 6, I and 9.

The relevant criteria are found in Chapters 2, 5, 6 and 8. Compliance with these criteria is

discussed in Section V - Applicable Code Provisions, below. Chapter 9 is not applicable to this
site plan application as there are no Historic Resources on the site and it is not located in the Old
Town Overlay.

FINDING: Compliance with the relevant criteria in Chapters 2, 5,6 and 8 are discussed and
conditioned as necessary throughout this report, therefore, this standard is satisfied.

B. The proposed development can be adequately served by services conforming to the
Gommunity Development Plan, including but not limited to water, sanitary facilities, storm
water, solid waste, parks and open space, public safety, electric power and
communications.

All public and private utilities, including water, storm and sanitary sewer, electricity and natural gas
are available to serve this site. Section C.C.6.800 discusses the public utility provisions in more
detail and recommends conditions as needed to ensure compliance. Pride Disposal has provided
comments which are discussed and conditioned further in this report. Tualatin Valley Fire and
Rescue (TVF&R) has reviewed the plans and provided detailed comments, which are included as
Exhibit E.

FINDING: As discussed above, necessary requirements arc discussed in detail and
conditioned further in this report, ensuring this standard will be met.

G. Covenants, agreements, and other specific documents are adequate, in the Gity's
determination, to assure an acceptable method of ownership, management and
maintenance of structures, landscaping and other on-site features.

The site will be developed and owned under single ownership and the property owner is

responsible for maintenance of the site consistent with the approved site plan. lf the City gives
permission to use the public property in exchange for construction of a portion of the Cedar Creek
trail and an emergency access drive, an agreement will need to be entered into for construction
and maintenance. This would be a condition of the permission for the use of the property and does
not need to be a condition of this land use approval.
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FINDING: As discussed above, this standard has been satisfied

D. The proposed development preserves significant natural features to the maximum feasible
extent, including but not limited to natural drainageways, wetlands, trees, vegetation, scenic
views and topographical features, and conforms to the applicable provisions of Chapters 5
and I of this Code.

The known significant natural features on this site are found in the southeast corner and are
protected by Clean Water Services standards. The plan complies or is conditioned to comply with
all standards in Chapters 5 and 8 as discussed in detail further in this report.

FINDING: Based on the discussion above, this standard has been addressed

E. For a proposed site plan in the Neighborhood Commercial (NG), Office Commercial (OC),
Office Retail (OR), Retail Gommercial (RC), General Gommercial (GC), Light lndustrial (Ll), and
General lndustrial (Gl) zones, except in the Old Town Overlay Zone, the proposed use shall
satisfy the requirements of Section 6.307 Highway 99W Capacity Allocation Program, unless
excluded herein.

The proposed use has received a preliminary Capacity Allocation Program (CAP) trip allocation
certificate based on the size of the building, the size of the property, and the use. The trip
certificate is preliminary and a final trip certificate will be necessary prior to final site plan approval.
The preliminary trip review indicates that additional information will be required prior to the final trip
certificate being issued.

FINDING: As discussed above, the CAP submittal for this site has been reviewed; however, a
final trip certificate is necessary to ensure that any changes necessitated by this approval are
reflected. This has been conditioned previously in this report.

F. For developments that are likely to generate more than 400 average daily trips (ADTs), or at
the discretion of the City Engineer, the applicant shall provide adequate information, such
as a traffic impact analysis or traffic counts, to demonstrate the level of impact to the
surrounding street system. The developer shall be required to mitigate for impacts
attributable to the project. The determination of impact or effect and the scope of the impact
study shall be coordinated with the provider of the affected transportation facility.

The applicant has submitted an analysis prepared by CTS Engineers dated March 12, 2007. ïhe
City Engineering Department and the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) have
reviewed this document. ODOT has indicated the need for increasing the length of the 99W/Edy
Road northbound left-turn lane storage area by 100 feet (See Exhibit D). The City Engineering
Department notes that the applicant's proposal includes an acceleration lane from the entrance on
Highway 99W to the southwest. The City Engineering Department indicated that this acceleration
lane is warranted and should be constructed. ln addition, the ultimate plan for Highway 99W is six
lanes. The Engineering Department will require that the curb be located in the eventual curb
location assuming a six lane width of Highway 99W, subject to ODOT approval.

FINDING: This standard has not been fully met because the applicant has not shown a 100-
foot extension of the 99W/Edy Road northbound left-turn lane storage as recommended by ODOT
and identified as warranted in the Traffic Study. ln addition, while the applicant did propose an
acceleration lane, the location of the curb was not addressed. This standard could be met as
conditioned below.
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GONDITION: Submit public improvement plans to the Engineering Department for review and
approval that show a 1OO-foot extension of the 99W/Edy Road northbound left{urn lane, the
acceleration lane from this property and the curb in the eventual location, assuming 6 lanes at
future build out of the highway. ln addition, obtain ODOT approval for all work within the 99W
right-of-way.

G. The proposed commercial, multi-family development, and mixed-use development is
oriented to the pedestrian and bicycle, and to existing and planned transit facllities. Urban
design standards shall include the following:

1. Primary, front entrances shall be located and oriented to the street, and have
significant articulation and treatment, via facades, porticos, arcades, porches, portal,
forecourt, or stoop to identify the entrance for pedestrians. Additional entrance/exit
points for buildings, such as a postern, are allowed from secondary streets or parking
areas.
2. Buildings shall be located adjacent to and flush to the street, subject to landscape
corridor and setback standards of the underlying zone.
3. The architecture of buildings shall be oriented to the pedestrian and designed for the
long term and be adaptable to other uses. Aluminum, vinyl, and T'111 siding, metal
roofs, and artificial stucco material shall be prohibited. Street facing elevations shall
have windows, transparent fenestration, and divisions to break up the mass of any
window. Roll up and sliding doors are acceptable. Awnings that provide a minimum 3

feet of shelter from rain shall be installed unless other architectural elements are
provided for similar protection, such as an arcade.
4. As an alternative to the above standards G.l-3, the Old Town Design Standards
(Section 9.2021may be applied to achieve this performance measure.

The primary entrance to the hotel is designed to face the porte cochere and, by extension, the
parking lot. There is a paved pedestrian and bicycle connection from the primary entrance of the
hotel to the sidewalk along Pacifíc Highway 99W. lt appears from the submitted plans that there is
a portion of the porte cochere roof that overhangs a pedestrian area, but staff cannot verify from
the submitted plans that this is "significant articulation and treatment to identify this entrance for
pedestrians".

The primary entrance to the restaurant is located between the hotel and the restaurant. No

evidence has been provided that demonstrates "significant articulation and treatment to identify this
entrance for pedestrians". Also, there is no pedestrian/bicycle connection of this entrance to the
sidewalk along Pacific Highway 99W.

The building is located adjacent and flush to the required 25-foot landscaped visual corridor along
Pacific Highway 99W.

The building elevations indicate the exterior of the building will be a combination of Hardi-plank,
hardi-panel, cultured stone and glass. lt does not appear that any of the prohibited materials are
proposed.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, this standard has not been met because the applicant
has not provided a pedestrian connection to the primary entrance to the restaurant and the
applicant has not provided detail of significant articulation of both the primary entrance to the
restaurant and the primary entrance of the hotel. This standard could be met as conditioned
below.
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connection to the pr¡mary entrance to the restaurant and the detail of significant articulation of both
the primary entrance to the restaurant and the primary entrance of the hotel.

VI. APPLICABLE CODE PROVISIONS

The applicable zoning district standards are identified in Chapter 2. The relevant criteria in Chapters 2, 5,
6 and I are discussed below. Chapter 9 is not applicable to this site plan application, as there are no
Historic Resources on the site.

A. Chanfer 2 - Land Use and Develooment
The applicable zoning district standards for this site are identified in Chapter 2.110 (General
Commercial). ln addition, 2.301 (Clear Vision Areas) is also applicable.

2.110 - General Commercial (GC) Zoning District
The applicable standards in Section 2.110 include: 2.110.02, 2.110.03, 2.110.04 and
2.110.05. Compliance with these standards is discussed below:

Permitted Uses (2.1 10.02, 2.110.03 and 2.11 0.04)
The GC zoning district provides for commercial uses which require larger parcels of
land, and/or uses which involve products or activities which require special attention
to environmental impacts. Sections 2.110.02, .03 and .04 list the permitted,
conditional and prohibited uses in the GC zone.

FINDING: Hotels and motels are listed as conditional uses in 2.110.03.1. Restaurants,
taverns and lounges are listed as permitted uses in 2.110.02.J. The conditional use criteria
have been discussed previously in this report for the motel use. The restaurant and motel
(and associated conference center) must meet all the applicable criteria of the GC zone, as
described below.

Dimensional Standards (2.1 I 0.05)
Section 2.110.05 has the following dimensional standards in GG zones:

Lot area 10,000 sq ft
Lot width at front
property line

70 feet

Lot width
building line

at 70 feet

Front yard setback None, except when abutting a residential zone in which
case, the front yard setback of that zone shall apply.

Side yard setback None, except when abutting a residential zone or public
park property, then there shall be a minimum of twenty (20)
feet.

Rear yard setback None, except when abutting a residential zone, then there
shall be a minimum of twenty (20) feet

Height Except as otherwise provided, the maximum height shall be
fifty (50) feet, except that structures within one-hundred
(100) feet of a residential zone shall be limited to the height
requirements of that residential zone

The lot is 2.78 acres, exceeding the minimum lot area. The lot width at front property line
and lot width at building line also exceed the minimum. The northeast and northwest
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property line abuts residential zones and, therefore, a 20 foot setback is required on both
the rear and north side property lines. There are no proposed improvements along the
north side yard; however, the trash enclosure is proposed within 10.5 feet of the rear
property line. This will need to be moved to at least 20 feet from the rear property line.

There is an existing cell tower and concrete building that, from the submitted plans, appear
to be fifteen (15) feet from the adjoining residential properties. These structures are
considered pre-existing non-conforming and should they be removed for any reason in the
future, they will have to be replaced so that they meet the required twenty (20) foot setback.

The building was designed to be 100 feet from the residentially zoned properties so as to
allow a 50 foot building. The submitted elevations on sheet 4006, specifically the southeast
elevation, shows the height of the building from the finished floor at the front of the hotel to
the midpoint of the hip roof as forty-nine feet, nine and one-half inches (49' I y2 ").
However, this height measurement does not take into account that the lowest grade of the
building is fourteen feet, eight inches (14' 8") lower than the finished floor at the front of the
hotel. Per Section 1.202.15 of the Sherwood Zoning and Community Development Code,
the building height is measured from a reference datum that is an elevation "ten (10) feet
higher than the lowest grade, when the sidewalk or ground surface described in 1.20212A
[scrivener's error, should read 1.202.15.4] is more than ten (10) feet above lowest grade"
(see diagram below). Therefore, the building exceeds the maximum height of fifty (50) feet
by four feet, five and one-half inches (4' 5 % "). lt seems feasible for the applicant to meet
this standard by modifying the proposed grading and/or building design to ensure that the
height does not exceed 50 feet when measuring the height with a reference datum 10 feet
higher than the lowest grade.
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FINDING: Based on the discussion above, the proposal does not fully comply with the
dimensional standards because the trash enclosure is proposed within 20 feet of a
residential zone and the building height exceeds the maximum for the zone by 4' 5 Y'" . This
standard could be met as conditioned below.

GONDITION: Prior to final site plan approval, submit a final site plan showing the trash
enclosure located at least 20 feet away from the adjacent residentially-zoned properties
along with an updated approval from Pride indicating the revised location continues to be
accessible to the Pride service vehicles..

CONDITION: Prior to final site plan approval, submit revised building elevations that
comply with the maximum height of fifty (50) feet for the GC zone (building height is defined
in Section 1.202.15 of the SZCDC).

2.301- Clear Vision Areas
Section 2.301 provides requirements for maintaining clear vision areas at
intersections of 2 streets, a street and a railroad or a street and an alley or private
driveway. In commercial zones, the minimum clear vision distance is fifteen (15) feet
for streets and ten (10) feet at the intersection of a street and an alley, except that
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when the angie oi intersection beiween streets, other than an alley, is iess than thirty
(30) degrees, the distance shall be twenty-five (25) feet. Where no yards are required,
buildings may be constructed within the clear vision area.

The property has frontage on Pacific Highway 99W. There are no structures proposed
within the clear vision area. However, the landscape plan submitted is not specific
regarding the materials proposed within the clear vision area.

FINDING: This standard has not been met because the submitted landscape plan does
not provide sufficient detail for staff to verify that landscaping will not impair the clear vision
area. This standard could be met as conditioned below.

GONDITION: Prior to final site plan approval, submit a landscape plan for review and
approval by the Planning Department that shows the low-growing landscaping materials
within the clear vision area.

B. Chapter 5 - Communitv Desiqn
The applicable provisions of Ghapter 5 include: 5.100 (Site Planning), 5.200 (Landscaping),
5.3 (Off-street parking and Loading), and 5.4 (On-site Circulation). Compliance with the
standards in these sections is discussed below:

5.201 Landscape Plan
All proposed developments for which a site plan is required pursuant to Section 5.102
shall submit a landscaping plan which meets the standards of Section 5.200. All areas
not occupied by structures, paved roadways, wallrways, or patios shall be landscaped
or maintained according to an approved site plan.

The landscape plan, sheet L001, shows that all areas not covered with structures,
walkways, paved roadways and parking on the site will be landscaped. The submitted
landscape plan lists many species to be used on the site but is not specific with regard to
where the various materials will be used. ln addition, the landscape plan shows the
landscape visual corridor (discussed in further detail below in Section 8.304.04) in the righG
of-way in front of the property rather than on the property. The applicant has proposed to
provide a plaza for conference center uses to use on occasion. The plaza would be
constructed of pavers. ln the event that City approval is not obtained to provide a non-
traditional landscape treatment, the landscaped visual corridor appears to be shown on the
property on the site plan, sheet 4001 which indicates that this standard could be met.
Because there are no specific details regarding the planting plan for the landscaped visual
corridor or within the right-of-way in front of the property, staff can not provide detailed
comments on how the proposed hardscape landscaping would comply nor how the visual
corridor standards are fully met.

FINDING: As discussed above, this standard is not fully met because the applicant has
not indicated locations of proposed landscaping types and details of the landscaped visual
corridor and right-of-way adjacent to the site. This standard could be met as conditioned
below.

COND¡TION: Prior to final site plan approval, submit a revised landscape plan that
accurately reflects the 25 foot visual corridor is located on the property and identifies
specifically where plant species will be used on the site and how the landscaped visual
corridor on the property and the rightof-way in front of the property will be planted. ln the
event that Planning Commission approval is granted for the hardscape plan as shown in
L001, the plans must also incorporate the required shrubs and trees amongst the
hardscape proposed along with an adequate irrigation plan to ensure survivability.
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5.202 Landscaping Materials

5.202.01 Varieties - Required landscaped areas shall include an appropriate
combination of evergreen or deciduous trees and shrubs, evergreen ground cover,
and perennial plantings. Trees to be planted in or adjacent to public rights-of-way
shall meet the requirements of Section 5.200.

FINDING: As discussed above, a mixture of species are listed on the landscape plan,
but no details as to where the materials will be planted. This standard is not met but can be
met as conditioned above in Section 5.201.

5.202.02 Establishment of Healthv Growth and Size - Required landscaping materials
shall be established and maintained in a healthy condition and of a size sufficient to
meet the intent of the approved landscaping plan. Specifications shall be submitted
showing that adequate preparation of the topsoil and subsoil will be undertaken.

The landscape plans do not provide information demonstrating how the landscape areas
will be maintained and the preliminary utility plans do not show a proposed irrigation
system. lt is possible for the applicant to meet this standard if they provide staff with
sufficient information docúmenting how they intend to maintain the required landscaping.

FINDING: As discussed above, staff can not confirm that this standard will be met. lf the
applicant provides more information on the proposed planting and maintenance plan to
ensure that the landscaping will be appropriately maintained, this standard will be met.

GONDITION: Prior to final site plan approval provide more information on the proposed
planting and maintenance plan to ensure that the landscaping will be appropriately
maintained.

5.202.04 Existins Veqetation - All developments subject to site plan review as per
Section 5.'102.01 and required to submit landscaping plans as per Section 5.202 shall
preserve existing trees, woodlands and vegetation on the site to the maximum extent
possible, as determined by the Commission, in addition to complying with the
provisions of Section 8.304.07.

ïhe majority of the property is currently gravel and sod. The portion of the area containing
sensitíve areas will be protected per the Clean Water Services Service Provider Letter. There
are several mature trees along the northeast boundary of the property that have not been
discussed in the applicant's narrative. An arborist's report has not been submitted as part of
this land use application so staff cannot verify the health of the trees. The submitted site plan,
sheet 4001, shows two large trees within the landscaped area in the northeast of the site.
However, these trees do not appear on the existing conditíons plan or in a tree report. Staff
cannot verify if the development is preserving existing trees to the maximum extent possible
without an arborist's report of the trees on-site but not in the vegetated corridor.

FINDING: This standard has not been satisfied because staff cannot verify the level of
preservation of existing trees without an arborist's report. Staff could verify this if an arborist's
report were submitted for the trees on-site not within the vegetated corridor.

GONDITION: Prior to final site plan approval, submit an arborist's repod of all trees on-site
excluding the vegetated corridor. lndicate the diameter at breast height (DBH) and condition
of each tree. lnclude whether the trees are proposed for retention or removal.
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CONDITION: lt trees are proposed to be retained, adequate tree protectron lencrng must be
in place prior to any site grading. lf trees are proposed for removal, a mitigation plan must also
be submitted prior to Final Site Plan approval and mitigation complete or assurances provided
prior to occupancy.

5.203 Landscaping Standards

5.203.01 Perimeter Screeni no ancl Bufferino - A minimum six (6) foot high sight-
obscuring wooden fence, decorative masonry wall, or evergreen screen shall be
required along property lines separating single and two-family uses from multi-family
uses, and along property lines separating residential zones from commercial or
industrial uses. ln addition, plants and other landscaping features may be required by
the Commission in locations and sizes necessary to protect the privacy of residences
and buffer any adverse effects of adjoining uses.

FINDING: The submitted landscape plan shows a six-foot high evergreen sight-
obscuring hedge will be planted separating this site from the adjacent residential zones.
This standard has been met as shown on the landscape plan.

5.203.02 - Parking and Loading Areas:

Total Landscaped Area (5.203.02.4)
A minimum of ten percent (10%) of the lot area used for the display or parking of
vehicles shall be landscaped in accordance with Section 5.200. ln addition, all areas
not covered by buildings, required parking, and/or circulation drives shall be
landscaped with plants native to the Pacific Northwest in accordance with Section
5.200.

The total parking and circulation area on the site is 52,387 square feet. The total
landscaping on the site is 30,054 square feet, exceeding 10% of the parking area. The
plans show landscaping will be provided in all areas not covered by buildings, parking or
circulation areas. However, it is not clear that the proposed plants are "native to the Pacific
Northwest". This standard could easily be met if the landscape architect submits a letter
certifying that the plants are native or are the most approprlate plants given the location and
soils or if they modify the plant list to provide the required native plants.

FINDING: As discussed above, staff can not confirm that the plants proposed are native.
However, staff is confident that this standard can be met if the applicant submits a letter
certifying that the plants are native and/or most appropriate for the site or if they modify the
plant list to provide the required native plants.

GONDITION: Submit a letter from the landscape architect certifying that the plants are
native and/or are the most appropriate plants given the location and soils or modify the
plant list to provide the required native plants.

Adiacent to Public Riqhts-of-Way (5.203.02.8) - A landscaped strip at least ten (10)
feet in width shall be provided between rights-of-way and any abutting off street
parking, loading, or vehicle use areas. Landscaping shall include any combination
of evergreen hedges, dense vegetation, earth berm, grade, change in grade, wall or
fence, forming a permanent year-round screen, excepting clear vision areas as per
Section 2.303.
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The only part of this site adjacent to right-of-way is the frontage of Pacific Highway 99W. A
twenty-five (25) foot visual corridor is required along this frontage and, therefore, no
additional landscaping is required to separate the right-of-way from parking areas.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, this standard is satisfied

Perimeter Landscapinq (5.203.02.C) - A ten (10) foot wide landscaped strip shall be
provided between off-street parking, loading, or vehicular use areas on separate
abutting properties or developments. A minimum six (6) foot high sight-obscuring
fence or plantings shall also be provided, except where equivalent screening is
provided by intervening buildings or structures.

The landscaping strip surrounding the site and separating the parking areas from abutting
properties ranges in width from 10.5 feet to approximately 1 1 feet in width.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, this standard has been met.

lnterior Landscapinq (5.203.02.D) - A minimum of fifty percent (50%) of required
parking area landscaping shall be placed in the interior of the parking area.
Landscaped areas shall be distributed so as to divide large expanses of pavement,
improve site appearance, improve safety, and delineate pedestrian walkways and traffic
lanes. lndividual landscaped areas shall be no less than sixty-four (64) square feet in
area and shall be provided after every fifteen (15) parking stalls in a row.

The parking area is 52,387 square feet. The total amount of required parking lot
landscaping is 5,239 square feet, or 10% of the total parking area. Of that, 50% (2,620
square feet) is required to be interior parking lot landscaping. The applicant's
narrative/plans indicate there is 20,207 square feet of landscaping within the interior of the
parking lot. All of the landscape islands exceed 64 square feet in size. However, the row of
parking stalls across the drivewayfrom the pool area is 16 spaces without a landscaping
island and one of the parking stalls in this row will need to be changed to a landscaped
island. As discussed below, the site requires a minimum of 122 parking spaces and 132
are proposed, so removal of one parking space will not create a non-conforming situation.

FINDING: As discussed above, this standard is not fully met but could be as
conditioned below.

CONDITION: Prior to final site plan approval, submit a revised site plan that shows an
additional landscaped island within the row of 16 parking spaces separated from the pool
area by a driveway.

Landscapinq at Points of Access (5.203.02.E) - When a private access way intersects a
public right-of-way or when a property abuts the intersection of two (2) or more public
rights-of-way, landscaping shall be planted and maintained so that minimum sight
distances shall be preserved pursuant to Section 2.301.

This standard was addressed and conditioned previously in this report under the clear vision
area section.

FINDING: Based on the discussion above, this standard has been previously addressed

5.203.03 - Visual Corridors
New developments shall be required to establish landscaped visual corridors along
Highway 99W and other arterial and collector streets, consistent with the Natural
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Resources anci Recreation Pian iuiap, Appenciix C oí the Community Deveiopment
Plan, Part ll, and the provisions of Section 8.304.

The property has frontage on Highway 99W, which requires a 25 foo| visual corridor per
Section 8.304.04 of the SZCDC. The applicant has submitted a landscape plan that shows
a 25 foot visual corridor within the right-of-way, rather than on private property and a
hardscape plaza where the visual corridor is required. However, the site plan, sheet 4001,
shows the visual corridor on private property. The applicant will need to submit a revised
landscaping plan clearly indicating the planting materials within the visual corridor.

FINDING: As discussed above, this standard has not been met. However, this standard
was conditioned above under Section 5.201.

5.301 - General Off-street parking and loading

5.301.03 Joint Use
Two (2þr mor€ uses or, structures on multiple parcels of land may utilize jointly the
same parking and loading spaces when the peak hours of operation do not
substantially overlap, provided that satisfactory evidence is presented to the City, in
the form of deeds, leases, or contracts, clearly establishing the joint use.

FINDING: This proposal is for one parcel of land and, therefore, the joint use parking
standards would not apply.

5.301.04 Multiple/Mixed Uses
When several uses occupy a single structure or parcel of land, the total requirements
for off-street parking and loading shall be the sum of the requirements of the several
uses computed separately, with a reduction of up to 25% to account for
crosspatronage of adjacent businesses or services. lf the applicant can demonstrate
that the peak parking demands for the combined uses are less than 25o/o (i.e., the
uses operate on different days or at different times of the day), the total requirements
may be reduced accordingly.

FINDING: The hotel and restaurant will occupy the same parcel of land. Combined, as
discussed below in Section 5.302.02, the uses require 162 parking spaces. A 25%
reduction in required parking to account for cross-patronage of the businesses would result
in 122 parking spaces required. The peak hours of operation of the restaurant are during
daytime mealtimes whereas the peak hours of cars being parked at the hotel would be at
night. ln addition, it is reasonable to assume that people staying in the hotel are likely to
eat at the restaurant. lt is reasonable to allow this reduced parking requirement, with no
less than 122 parking spaces required for this development.

5.301.05 Prohibited Uses - Required parking, loading and maneuvering areas shall not
be used for long-term storage or sale of vehicles or other materials, and shall not be
rented, leased or assigned to any person or organization not using or occupying the
building or use served.

FINDING: Long-term storage of vehicles has not been proposed and is not anticipated
lf an issue arises it will be addressed as a code compliance action.

5.301.06 Location - Residential off-street parking spaces shall be located on the same
lot as the residential use. For other uses, required off-street parking spaces may
include adjacent on-street parking spaces, nearby public parking and shared parking
located within 500 feet of the use.
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FINDING:
been met.
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The proposed parking is located on the subject property. This standard has

5.301.07 Markinq - All park¡ng, loading or maneuver¡ng areas shall be clearly marked
and pa¡nted. All interior drives and access aisles shall be clearly marked and signed to
show the direction of flow and maintain vehicular and pedestrian safety.

The plans, specifically sheet 4001, show parking spaces will be striped and compact spaces,
ADA spaces and loading areas will be clearly marked. Verification of adequate markings and
signage will occur during site inspections prior to occupancy permits.

FINDING: This standard has been met.

5.301.08 - Drainaqe
Parking and loading areas shall include storm water drainage facilities approved by
the City Engineer.

The plans show that catch basins will be located throughout the parking and circulation
areas. lt appears that the water from the swale will then be collected and piped to the
southeastern portion of the site and off-site to Cedar Creek. The Engineering Department
provides discussion of this concept further in the report under V.C below.

FINDING: Because this is discussed and conditioned if needed further in this report,
this standard is satisfied.

5.302 Off-street parking standards

5.302.02 - Minimum parkins spaces
5.302.02 provides the required minimum and maximum parking spaces for uses
permitted by the SZCDC. The required parking for medical or dental offices is 3.9
spaces per 1000 square feet of gross leasable area. The maximum parking is 5.9
parking spaces per 1000 square feet of gross leasable area.

The applicant's plans indicate the motel will have 96 rooms, requiring 96 parking spaces,
and the leasable area of the restaurant is 4,312 square feet, requiring 66 parking spaces
(4.312x15.3). The applicant has proposed to provide 132 parking spaces on-site. While
this falls short of the 162 spaces required by the two uses separately, Section 5.301.04
allows for a 25o/o cross-patronage reduction in the required parking. Ïhe maximum number
of parking spaces required on this site is 122. Therefore, the 132 proposed parking spaces
meet the minimum requirement for the development.

FINDING: As discussed above, the applicant will pîovide adequate parking per Section
5.301.03, which allows uses to utilize the same parking. This standard has been met.

5.302.03.A - Dimensional Standards
For the purpose of Section 5.300, a "parking space" generally means a minimum stall
nine (9) feet in width and twenty (20) feet in length. Up to twenty five percent (25%) of
required parking spaces may have a minimum dimension of eight (8) feet in width
and eighteen (18) feet in length so long as they are signed as compact car stalls.

Of the 132 proposed parking spaces, 131 are of standard dimensions (including 5 ADA
spaces)and one stall is compact.
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FINDING: This standard has been met.

5.302.03.8 - Parkinq lavout
Parking space configuration, stall and access aisle size shall be of sufficient width
for all vehicle turning and maneuvering. Groups of more than four (4) parking spaces
shall be served by a driveway so that no backing movements or other maneuvering
within a street, other than an alley, will be required. All parking areas shall meet the
minimum standards shown in Appendix G.

Appendix G indicates that aisle width for a compact or standard space parked at a 90
degree angle is 23 feet. The plans indicate that the aisle widths within the parking lot will
be 24 or 26 feet in width. The 131 standard spaces shown are nine (9) feet wide by twenty
(20) feet long and the 1 compact parking space is eight (8) feet wide by eighteen (18) feet
long.

FINDING: As discussed above, this standard is met.

5.302.03.C. - Wheel stops
Parking spaces along the boundaries of a parking lot or adjacent to interior
landscaped areas or sidewalks shall be provided with a wheel stop at least four (4)
inches high, located three (3) feet back from the front of the parking stall as shown in
Appendix G.

The applicant's submitted plans show no wheel stops adjacent to interior landscaped areas
or sidewalks.

FINDING: As discussed above, this standard has not been satisfied but can easily be
met with the submittal of revised plans that show wheel stops will be installed for the
parking spaces abutting the interior landscaped areas or sidewalks. Alternatively and in
support of limiting storm water run-off, the applicant could propose the front three feet of the
parking stalls be planted in low-growing vegetation and a curb with weep holes rather than
a wheel stop and a three-foot expanse of asphalt.

CONDITION: Prior to final site plan approval, submit a revised site plan that shows wheel
stops will be provided for all parking spaces adjacent to interior landscaped areas or
sidewalks. Alternatively, submit a revised site plan that shows the front three feet of the
parking stalls planted in a low-growing vegetation and curb with weep holes rather than a
wheel stop and a three-foot expanse of asphalt.

5.302.03.E. - Credit for On-Street Parkins
L On-Street Parking Credit. The amount of off-street parking required shall be
reduced by one off-street parking space for every on-street parking space adjacent
to the development. On'street parking shall follow the established configuration of
existing on-street parking, except that angled parking may be allowed for some
streets, where permitted by Gity standards. The following constitutes an on-street
parking space: a. Parallel parking, each24 feet of uninterrupted curb; b. 45/60 degree
diagonal, each with 10 feet of curb; c. 90 degree (perpendicular) parking, each with I
feet of curb; d. Gurb space must be connected to the lot which contains the use; e.
Parking spaces that would not obstruct a required clear vision area, nor any other
parking that violates any law or street standard; and f. On-street parking spaces
credited for a specific use may not be used exclusively by that use, but shall be
available for general public use at all times. No signs or actions limiting general
public use of on-street spaces is permitted.
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FINDING: The applicant is not requesting credit for on-street parking and, therefore,
this standard is not applicable.

5.302.04. - Bicvcle Parkinq Facilities

1. Location and Design. Bicycle parking shall be conveniently located with
respect to both the street right-of-way and at least one building entrance (e.9.,
no farther away than the closest parking space). Bike parking may be located
inside the main building or protected or otherwise covered near the main
entrance. lf the first two options are unavailable, a separate shelter provided
on-site is appropriate as long as it is coordinated with other street furniture.
Street furniture includes benches, street lights, planters and other pedestrian
amenities. Bicycle parking in the Old Town Overlay District can be located on
the sidewalk within the right-of-way. A standard inverted "U shaped" design is
appropriate. Alternative, creative designs are strongly encouraged.

2. Visibility and Security. Bicycle parking shall be visible to cyclists from street
sidewalks or building entrances, so that it provides sufficient security from
theft and damage; Bicycle parking requirements for long-term and employee
parking can be met by providing a bicycle storage room, bicycle lockers,
racks, or other secure storage space inside or outside of the building;

3. Options for Storage. Bicycle parking requirements for long-term and
employee parking can be met by providing a bicycle storage room, bicycle
lockers, racks, or other secure storage space inside or outside of the building.

4. Lighting. Bicycle parking shall be least as well lit as vehicle parking for
security.

5. Reserved Areas. Areas set aside for bicycle parking shall be clearly marked
and reserved for bicycle parking only.

6. Hazards. Bicycle parking shall not impede or create a hazard to pedestrians.
Parking areas shall be located so as to not conflict with vision clearance
standards.

The Code requires one bicycle parking space for every 20 auto spaces in a retail
development. With 132 spaces provided, six(6) bicycle parking spaces are required. The
applicant has indicated that eight (8) will be provided, therefore this standard is met. Based
on the elevations provided it appears that the bicycle parking will be covered via the awning
at the front entrance of the hotel and an awning near the restaurant, but this cannot be

verified based on the submitted plans. The proposed locations are convenient to the hotel
main entrance and to the restaurant and do not appear to be located so as to impede or
create ahazard to pedestrians.

FINDING: As discussed above, staff cannot verify that the proposed bicycle racks are
covered. lf the applicant complies with the condition below, this standard will be fully met.

GONDITION: Prior to final site plan approval, submit revised plans that show the bicycle
rack will be adequately covered by awnings or a stand-alone bicycle shelter.

5.303 Off-Street Loading Standard
5.303.01.8 indicates that the minimum standards for a loading area for non-
residential uses shall not be less than ten (10) feet in width by twenty-five (25) feet in
length and shall have an unobstructed height of fourteen (14) feet. ln addition, for
buildings 50,000 square feet or greater in size, an additional minimum of 750 square
feet of loading area is required.
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5.303.02 states that any area to be useci íor the maneuvering oi deiivery vehicies anci
the unloading or loading of materials shall be separated from designated off-street
parking areas and designed to prevent the encroachment of delivery vehicles onto
off-street parking areas or public streets. Off-street parking areas used to fulfill the
requirements of Section 5.302 shall not be used for loading and unloading
operations.

The applicant has proposed a 10 x 25 foot loading space near the rear of the building and
an additional loading area approximately 300 square feet in size near the restaurant.
Based on the requirement that an additional 750 square feet of loading area be required,
the applicant must provide 450 square feet of loading area in addition to the areas shown
on the plans. This will likely result in the loss of three proposed standard parking spaces;
however, the amount of parking spaces provided exceeds the amount of required spaces
by 10 spaces, so a reduction in the parking provided will not create a non-conforming
situation.

The loading space does not result in the obstruction of the drive aisle or required parking
and does not block the trash and recycling receptacle located next to the loading space. As
discussed and conditioned previously, this loading area will be clearly marked.

FINDING: Based on the analysis and discussion above, this standard has not been
satisfied but could be met as conditioned below.

GONDITION: Prior to final site plan approval, submit a revised site plan showing a
minimum of 1,000 square feet of loading area (750 plus 1 0x25) on the site.

5.400 On-Site Circulation
5_401 - On-site neclestrian and bicvcle circulation
On-site facilities shall be provided that accommodate safe and convenient pedestrian
access within new subdivisions, multi-family developments, planned unit
developments, shopping centers and commercial districts, and connecting to
adjacent residential areas and neighborhood activity centers within one half mile of
the development. Neighborhood activity centers include but are not limited to
existing or planned schools, parks, shopping areas, transit stops or employment
centers. All new development, (except single family detached housing), shall provide
a continuous system of private pathways/sidewalks at least 6 feet wide.

The plans provide sidewalks along the Pacific Highway frontage as well as a six foot wide
pedestrian connection to the primary entrance to the hotel building. However, there is no
connection from sidewalk to the primary entrance of the restaurant.

FINDING: This standard has not been met but could be met as conditioned above in
Section 5.102.04.G.

5.401.02 - Joint Access
Two (2) or more uses, structures, or parcels of land may utilize jointly the same
ingress and egress when the combined ingress and egress of all uses, structures, or
parcels of land satisfied the other requirements of this Code, provided that
satisfactory legal evidence is presented to the City in the form of deeds, easements,
leases, or contracts to clearly establish the joint use.

Access to the state highway is regulated by OAR 734.51, administered by ODOT. ODOT
has stated that the highway access shall be placed on the property line adjacent to tax lot
1200 to facilitate a future shared access when the adjacent property redevelops. ln
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addition, to guarantee the shared access, a cross over access easement on this property
for the benefit of tax lot 1200 will be required.

Staff cannot verify how this condition to move the access will affect the parking stalls
adjacentto the property line shared bythis parcel and tax lot 1200. However, because the
number of required parking spaces is 122 and the number of proposed parking spaces is

132, the applicant could remove one or more parking stalls or place them in the vicinity of
the proposed access.

FINDING: This standard has not been met because the access is not shown on the
property line adjacent to tax lot 1200 to facilitate a future shared access when the adjacent
property redevelops. ln addition, staff cannot verify that moving the access will not reduce
the number of parking spaces below the 122 required. This standard could be met as
conditioned below.

CONDITION: Prior to final site plan approval, submit a revised site plan that shows the
access to the site on the property line adjacent to tax lot 1200 along with ODOT approval of
said access. ln addition, submit a recorded cross over access easement for the benefit of
tax lot 1200 over the ingress/egress to Highway 99W on this property.

CONDITION: Prior to final siie plan approval, submit a revised site plan that shows a

minimum of 122 parking spaces on the site.

5.401.03 Connection to Streets
A. Except for joint access as per Section 5.401 .02, all ingress and egress to a use or
parcel shall connect directly to a public street, excepting alleyways.
B. Required private sidewalks shall extend from the ground floor entrances or the
ground floor landing of stairs, ramps or elevators to the public sidewalk or curb of
the public street which provides required ingress and egress.

The ingress and egress to this parcel connects directly to SW Pacific Highway. The plans
indicate the entrance to the hotel will be connected via private walkway to the public
sidewalk. However, the plans do not indicate that a private pathway will connect the main
entrance of the restaurant to the public sidewalk.

FINDING: This standard has not been met because a pedestrian connection has not
been provided from the entrance of the restaurant to the public sidewalk on 99W. However,
this was conditioned above in Section 5.102.04.G.

5.401.05 Access to Maior Roadwavs
Points of ingress or egress to and from Highway 99W and arterials designated on the
Transportation Plan Map, attached as Appendix C of the Community Development
Plan, Part ll, shall be limited as follows: G. all site plans for new development
submitted to the City for approval after the effective date of this Gode shall show
ingress and egress from existing or planned local or collector streets, consistent
with the Transportation Plan Map and Section Vl of the Community Development
Plan.

This site does not have frontage on an existing or planned local or collector street and
therefore must take access from Pacific Highway 99W. However, to decrease access
points to the highway in the future, ODOT has required that the access be placed on the
property line adjacent to Tax Lot 1200 to provide for joint access when 1200 redevelops.
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FiNDiNG: Basecj on the anaiysis above ihai there are no other access options for this
site, this standard is satisfied.

5.403 Minimum Non-Residential Standards
5.403.01.4 Drivewavs states that commercial developments with 50+ required
parking spaces shall have 2 driveways that are a minimum of 24feet in width each.

While two (2) driveways are required for this development, ODOT will only permit one
driveway onto SW Pacific Highway. As this property has no other frontage on a public
road, an additional driveway to right-of-way is not possible. However, a driveway to private
property, specifically tax lot 1200, is possible. This driveway can be constructed to the
property line and a cross access agreement recorded on this property for the benefit of tax
lot 1200, but until which time that tax lot 1200 redevelops in the future, this driveway will not
be usable by the patrons of this development. Staff is aware that the owner of tax lot 1200
has provided public testimony stating that he is not sure this access is in an ultimate
location that will work well for his property. Staff would encourage the applicant and
neighboring property owner to work together to agree on an alignment that works for both
properties. However, the location of the driveway proposed with this application does not
conflict with any parts of the Code and is therefore approvable. The width, however, is
shown as22-feet and the minimum fora drivewayis24-feet. This will need to be revised
on the final site plan.

The applicant's submittal also shows a potential emergency vehicle access to the Madeira
Townhomes to the west. Staff does not support stubbing a driveway in this direction
because this subdivision is developed and does not have future redevelopment potential.
ln addition, while both the Madeira subdivision and tax lot 1200 are zoned residentially, the
Sherwood Planning Department is reviewing an application to rezone tax lot 1200 to Retail
Commercial (RC). lf this zone change is approved, this driveway and cross access
easement will provide a logical connection between two commercial developments. lf the
zone change is not approved, the decision will be made with any future subdivision or site
plans on tax lot 1200 it the cross access should be implemented. Setting the driveway and
easement in place on this property protects the options for the future but does not require
anything of tax lot 1200 at this time.

The intent of providing two (2) driveways is for adequate site circulation and access for
vehicles, especially emergency vehicles. Tualatin Valley Fire and Rescue has stated that
the single driveway is acceptable as long as a second fire access is provided. This has
been discussed previously in this report.

FINDING: As discussed above, the second driveway will be for future use and connect
to the adjacent property, tax lot 1200. The applicant will need to show this driveway as 24-
feet wide and record a cross access easement across this driveway for cross-patronage
between the two sites.

CONDITION; Prior to final site plan approval, submit a revised site plan that includes the
driveway to tax lot 1200 shown as 24-feet wide with a cross access easement to the benefit
of tax lot 1200.

5.403.02. Sidewalks and Curbs

A. lndustrial and Commercial: A system of private pedestrian sidewalks/pathways
extending throughout the development site shall connect to existing
development, to public rights-of-way with or without improvements, to parking
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and storage areas, and to connect all building entrances to one another. The
system shall also connect to transit facilities within 500 feet of the site, and future
phases of development and whenever possible to parks and open spaces.

B. Curbs shall also be required at a standard approved by the Hearing Authority.
Private pathwaysisidewalks shall be connected to public rights-of-way along
driveways but may be allowed_other than along driveways if approved by the
Hearing Authority.

C. Private Pathway/Sidewalk Design. Private pathway surfaces shall be concrete,
brick/masonry pavers, or other durable surface, at least 6 feet wide and conform
to ADA standards. Where the system crosses a parking area, driveway or street,
it shall be clearly marked with contrasting paving materials or raised crosswalk
(hump). At a minimum all crosswalks shall include paint striping.

D. Exceptions. Private pathways/sidewalks shall not be required where physical or
topographic conditions make a connection impracticable, where buildings or
other existing development on adjacent lands physically preclude a connection
now or in the future considering the potential for redevelopment; or pathways
would violate provisions of leases, restrictions or other agreements.

As discussed above, the entrance which faces Pacific Highway 99W connects to the public
right-of-way via a paved path. This path connects along the driveway and is shown as a
six-foot-wide paved surface. The path also wraps around the building and provides a
pedestrian connection to all hotel access/egress points and the proposed restaurant.

FINDING: As discussed above, this standard has been met.

5.502 - Solid Waste Storage
All uses shall provide solid waste storage receptacles which are adequately sized to
accommodate all solid waste generated on site. All solid waste storage areas and
receptacles shall be located out of public view. Solid waste receptacles for multi-
family, commercial and industrial uses shall be screened by six (6) foot high sight-
obscuring fence or masonry wall and shall be easily accessible to collection
vehicles.

Pride Disposal has indicated that the size and location of the trash and recycling enclosure
are adequate to be serviced but that the gate dimensionsidesign are unknown and will
need to be addressed. Because there is a twenty-foot setback between the residential
properties and any structures on this property, the location of the trash and recycling
enclosure does not meet required setbacks. The enclosure is shown 10.5 feet from the
property line adjacent to a residential zone and must be moved to at least 20 feet from this
property line.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, this standard has not been met because of the
location and lack of enclosure gate information. lf the applicant submits a revised site plan

showing the enclosure meeting the required setbacks and obtains verification from Pride
Disposal that the location of the trash and recycling receptacles and design can be easily
accessed, this standard will be met.

CONDITION: Prior to final site plan approval, submit a revised site plan showing the trash
and recycling enclosure meeting the twenty-foot rear setback adjacent to the residential
zone. ln addition, submit verification from Pride Disposal that the location of the trash and

recycling receptacles and design can be serviced by their trucks.
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C. Chapter 6 - Public lmprovements

6.300- Streets

6.302.01 - Required lmprovements
Except as otherwise provided, all developments containing or abutting an existing or
proposed street, that is either unimproved or substandard in right-of-way width or
improvement, shall dedicate the necessary right-of-way prior to the issuance of
building permits and/or complete acceptable improvements prior to issuance of
occupancy permits.

6.302.04 Extent of lmprovements
Streets required pursuant to Section 6.300 shall be dedicated and improved consistent
with Chapter 6 of the Community Development Plan, the Transpoñation System Plan
and applicable Gity standards and specifications included in the Standard
Transportation_Drawings, and shall include curbs, sidewalks, cateh basins, street
llghts, and street trees. lmprovements shall also include any bikeways designated on
the Transportation System Plan map.

Gatch basins shall be installed and connected to storm sewers and drainage ways.
Upon completion of the improvements, monuments shall be re-established and
protected in monument boxes at every public street intersection and all points of
curvature and points of tangency of their center lines. Street signs shall be installed at
all street intersections and street Iights shall be installed and served from an
underground source of supply unless other electrical lines in the development are not
underground.

Highway 99W: Figure 8-1 of the City's Transportation System Plan, (TSP), designates this
street as a Principle Arterial. Figure 8-7 of the TSP indicates this section of 99W to include
five lanes. A conceptual five lane highway design can be seen in Figure 8-2 of the TSP.
Alterations to this design typically include an eight-foot wide bike path as requested by
ODOT and a City required full five-foot wide planter strip that does not include the six-inch
top of curb width. Rightof-way dedication requirements, if necessary, shall be dictated by
ODOT.

As noted previously, the applicant's design for i-iighway 99W frontage appears to include
only a curb-tight sidewalk. The applicant will need to obtain approval for improvements to
99W consistent with ODOT's recommended conditions (Exhibit D) and Figure 8-2 of the
TSP. These should include, but are not necessarily limited to, an eight-foot wide bike lane,
fully improved curb and gutter, a storm drainage system, a five-foot wide planter strip, a six-
foot wide sidewalk, an eight-foot wide public utility easement, signage and striping as
necessary and street trees. Should ODOT object to placement of'street trees within their
right-of-way an acceptable street tree location would be private property adjacent to the
right-of-way.

Staff notes and agrees with the ODOT recommendation (Exhibit D) that states, "The
highway access shall be placed on the property line adjacent to tax lot 1200 to facilitate a
future shared access when the adjacent property redevelops." Additionally, staff supports
the requirement of a cross access agreement to this access for the neighboring property.
This was discussed and conditioned previously in this report under Section 5.401.02.

Comfort Suites Hotel and Conference Center SP 07-01/CUP 07-03
Staff Report to the Planning Commission: June 19,2007

Page 26 of 36



FINDING: As discussed above, the street designs proposed do not fully comply with City
and/or ODOT requirements. ln order to fully comply, the conditions specified below must
be satisfied.

CONDITION: Prior to final site plan and conditional use approval, receive approval of the
public improvement plans from the Engineering Department which include:

. Curb, sidewalk, bikeways and road widening constructed as necessary to be

consistent with the TSP and ODOT/ADA standards, whichever is more stringent
. Right of way dedication as determined necessary to accommodate the planned

cross section identified in the TSP.
. ODOT Miscellaneous Permit for the work in the highway right of way
. ODOT drainage permits for connection to the State highway drainage facilities.

6.303.03 Underqround Utilities
All public and private underground utilities, including sanitary sewers and storm
water drains, shall be constructed prior to the surfacing of streets. Stubs for service
connections shall be long enough to avoid disturbing the street improvements when
service connections are made.

The applicant has shown all new improvements to serve their development will be located
underground. Overhead utility lines are discussed further in this report under section 6.803.

FINDING: This standard has been met.

6.304. I I -Transit Facilities
Developments along existing or proposed transit routes, as illustrated in Figure 7-2ln
the TSP, shall be required to provide areas and facilities for bus turnouts, shelters, and
other transit-related facilities to Tri-Met specifications. Transit facilities shall also meet
the following requirements:
1. Locate buildings within 20 feet of or provide a pedestrian plaza at major
transit stops.
2. Provide reasonably direct pedestrian connections between the transit stop and
building entrances on the site.
3. Provide a transit passenger landing pad accessible to disabled persons (if not
already existing to transit agency standards).
4. Provide an easement or dedication for a passenger shelter and underground
utility connection from the new development to the transit amenity if requested by
the public transit provider.
5. Provide lighting at a transit stop (if not already existing to transit agency
standards).

FINDING: Figure 7-2 of the TSP shows a future transit route in front of this property on

99W. This standard has not been met because the applicant has not provided transit related
facilities to Tri-Met specifications (or verification from Tri-Met that no facilities are necessary at
this time). This standard could be met as conditioned below.

CONDITION: Prior to final site plan approval, submit a revised site plan showing transit
facilities as required by Tri-Met or verification from Tri-Met that no transit facilities are
necessary at this time.

6.400 - Sanitary Sewers
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Sanitary sewers shaii be installeci to serve aii new deveiopments anci shaii connect
to existing sanitary sewer mains. Sanitary Sewers shall be constructed, located,
sized and installed at standards consistent 6.402.01.

The applicant proposes a new sanitary sewer lateral originating near the southeast corner
of the main building and connecting to an existing main line running parallel to Highway
99W.

This approach is acceptable to the City of Shenruood's Engineering Department, providing
specifications and requirements set forth in the Clean Water Services Design and
Construction Standards are met.

FINDING: The applicant's plans appear feasible, but will require review and approval of
the public improvement plans before this can be confirmed.

GONDITION: Obtain approval from the Engineering Department for the new sanitary
sewer connection prior to issuance of building permits.

6.500 - Water Supply
Water lines and fire hydrants conforming to City and Fire District standards shall be
installed to serve all building sites in a proposed development in compliance with
6.500.

The City contracts with Tualatin Valley Water District (TVWD) for review and approval of
engineering plans related to the water system. The applicant proposes to serve the site
using the existing water system that served buildings being demolished to make way for the
motel.

The City has no objections to this design but TVWD may have additional comments
regarding the water system design.

FINDING: The applicant's plans appear feasible but will require review and approval of
the public improvement plans by the Engineering Department and Tualatin Valley Water
District.

CONDITION: Obtain approval from the Tualatin Valley Water District as verified in
approved public improvement plans for the water system proposed.

6.600 Storm Water
Storm water facilities, including appropriate source control and conveyance
facilities, shall be installed in new developments and shall connect to the existing
downstream drainage system consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

The applicant proposes to collect on-site storm water and direct it to a private water quality
treatment facility located near the center of the Highway 99W frontage. Discharge from the
water quality facility is via a pipe to the south that outfalls near the existing 1OO-year flood
plain.

The applicant's submittal is silent regarding treatment and discharge of stormwater from
improvements likely to be required along Highway 99W. Sheet C2.0 of the applicant's
design shows a curb-tight sidewalk along Highway 99W with the existing storm system
remaining intact. This scenario is unlikely as additional public improvements will be
required along Highway 99W. This is discussed previously in Section 6.302.04. A possible
method of addressing storm runoff from the Highway 99W improvements might be to collect
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the water in catch basins and run pipes to a ditch or swale running parallel to 99W but

located behind the new curb and sidewalk. This design is similar to that used by Creekview
Condominiums (SP 06-02) located southwest of the site and also fronting Highway 99W.

Regardless of the storm water design chosen, the applicant will be required to meet
specifications and requirements set forth in the Clean Water Services Design and
Construction Standards.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the applicant has not adequately shown how the
storm water facilities will be addressed. However, it appears feasible to provide the
necessary storm water facilities via the identified alternatives. lf the applicant obtains
approval from the Engineering Department showing the storm water facilities treating all of
the site discharge in compliance with the CWS standards, this standard will be met.

CONDITION: Prior to approval of the public improvement plans, submit storm drainage
plans that show how all of the water run-off will be treated in accordance with CWS
standards.

6.700 Fire Protection
When land is developed so that any commercial or industrial structure is further than
250 feet or any residential structure is further than 500 feet from an adequate water
supply for fire protection, as determined by the Fire District, the developer shall
provide fire protection facilities necessary to provide adequate water supply and fire
safety.

Tualatin Valley Fire and Rescue provided comments (Exhibit E) that require an emergency
access to the site. The applicant proposes a fire vehicle access way across the
neighboring city-owned property to the west and connecting to the southern end of Madeira
Terrace. ltem 5 in Exhibit E includes design criteria for this fire vehicle access way. The
applicant's proposal does not include a Service Provider Letter from CWS for the area in

question. The applicant must obtain a Service Provider Letter to verify the proposed fire
vehicle access way is feasible.

Tualatin Valley Fire and Rescue has indicated that the applicant may propose certain
design elements for the building that may negate the need for the emergency access road.

lf this is the case, the requirement for city approval of use of the road and a CWS Service
Provider Letter for construction of the road do not apply. However, in the event that the
applicant chooses to construct the road or cannot meet TVF&R standards in some other
way, the applicant has been conditioned to obtain City approval of use of the city-owned
property previously in the report. Because the fire vehicle access way benefits private

development and is proposed to be located on City property, Staff recommends the public

receive some form of compensation. One suggestion is the applicant incorporates an eight-
foot wide combination pedestrian/bicycle path into the access way design. This path could

be a part of the actual roadway but should be a paved or concrete surface, whereas the
applicant's design for the emergency access shows grasscrete. Should the applicant
choose the latter, the path should be constructed of concrete and built to sidewalk
standards. Additionally, the path should be located south and west of the vehicle access
way to take full advantage of the scenic potential of the adjacent buffer and wetland. When
discussing this option with Public Works, Streets and Parks Superintendent Lynn Johnson
suggested the applicant be conditioned to maintain the pathway and surrounding
landscape. This should be a parl of the approval for the applicant to use City property.

FINDING: The applicant does not have permission to use the city-owned property on

which they have proposed to use for an emergency access. The use of this property was
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Services Service Provider Letter for the emergency access. This standard has not been
met because the applicant does not comply with the requirement for the emergency access.
The standard could be met if the conditions regarding use of the property previously
discussed are met, as well as the condition below.

CONDITION: Prior to final site plan approval, slrbmit a CWS Service Provider Letter for the
emergency vehicle access on public property. Alternatively, the applicant may provide
documentation from TVF&R that the fire and life safety standards will be met via an
alternate access with proper property owner approvals and/or alternate design methods.

6.800 Public and Private Utilities
6.802 Standard
A. lnstallation of utilities shall be provided in public utility easements and shall be
sized, constructed, located and installed consistent with this Gode, Chapter 7 of the
Community Development Code, and applicable utility company and City standards.
B. Public utility easements shall be a minimum of eight feet in width unless a
reduced width is specifically exempted by the City Engineer.
C. Where necessary, in the judgment of the City Manager or his designee, to provide
for orderly development of adjacent properties, public and franchise utilities shall be
extended through the site to the edge of adjacent property(ies).
D. Franchise utility conduits shall be installed per the utility design and
specification standards of the utility agency.
E. Public Telecommunication conduits and appurtenances shall be installed per the
City of Sherwood telecommunication design standards.
F. Exceptions: lnstallation shall not be required if the development does not require
any other street improvements. ln those instances, the developer shall pay a fee in
lieu that will finance installation when street or utility improvements in that location
occur.

An eight-foot public utility easement is required along the frontage of the property. The
applicant has not shown this on the proposed plans. The applicant must also provide a 4"
conduit and associated easement along the improved areas of 99W and a 2" conduit inside
the joint utility trench, terminating in the hotel telecommunications room. Because of the
height of the building, Sherwood Broadband has indicated that this is a beneficial location
for the placement of a public safety/ telecommunications antenna on the roof of the
building. Sherwood Broadband will work with the applicant to locate the antenna so as to
minimize visual impacts.

FINDING: This standard has not been met because the submitted plans do not show
an 8' public utility easement along the 99W frontage, conduit for Sherwood Broadband and
a public safety/telecommunications antenna on the roof of the building.

CONDITION: Submit public improvement plans for review and approval that shows all
public utilities including Sherwood Broadband and the 8 foot public utility easement along
the 99W frontage.

CONDITION: Prior to final site plan approval, submit an agreement between the property
owner and Sherwood Broadband for the placement of the public safety/telecommunications
antenna on the roof of the building.

6.803 - Underqround facilities - Except as otherwise provided, all utility facilities,
including but not limited to, electric power, telephone, natural gas, lighting, and
cable television, shall be placed underground, unless specifically authorized for
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above ground installation, because the points of connection to existing utilities make
underground installation impractical, or for other reasons deemed acceptable by the
Commission.

The Engineering Department noted that while the Code requires all existing overhead
utilities be placed underground, an exception is noted where utility transmission lines
operating at fifty thousand (50,000) volts or more are allowed to be overhead. There is an
existing overhead line that is not shown on the plans that PGE has verified is 115,000 volts
and therefore exempt from being required to be placed underground. All other existing
lines (telephone, cable, etc.) and new utilities must be placed underground.

FINDING: As discussed above, staff cannot verify that this standard has been met
because existing overhead utilities were not included on the existing conditions plan. This
standard could be met as conditioned below.

CONDITION: lnclude in the public improvement plans all existing overhead utilities and
plans for undergrounding all existing lines, with the exception of the 115,000 volt power
lines.

E. Chapter I - Environmental Resources

8.304.04 Visual Corridors
This standard was discussed under Section V.8.5.203 and found to be in compliance

FINDING: This standard was discussed and conditioned to comply under Section
5.203.03 above.

8.304.06 Trees Alonq Public or ôn Other Public Prooertv
Trees are required to be planted by the land use applicant a minimum of one (l) tree
for every twenty-five (25) feet of public street frontage within any new development.
Planting of such trees shall be a condition of development approval. The trees must
be a minimum of two (2) inches DBH and minimum height of six (6) feet.

There are no existing street trees adjacent to this site on Pacific Highway 99W. The
submitted landscape plan, Sheet L001, shows street trees adjacent to the sidewalk along
the Highway. The placement of the trees in this location is at the discretíon of ODOT as
they have jurisdiction of this right-of-way and generally discourage tree planting within the
right-of-way. However, if the trees are not permitted in this location, they will be required
on-site within the landscaped visual corridor. Because the property frontage along 99W is
316 feet, a minimum of 12 street trees will be required.

FINDING: Based on the discussion above, this standard is not met. lf the applicant
submits verification from ODOT that a minimum of 12 trees within the right-of-way are
acceptable, this standard will be met. Alternatively, the applicant could plant the 12 trees
on private property within the landscaped visual corridor.

CONDITION: Prior to final site plan approval, submit verification to the Planning
Department that ODOT approves of 12 trees within the right-of-way. Alternatively, submit a
revised landscape plan that shows a minimum of 12 trees within the landscaped visual
corridor on-site.

8.304.07 - Trees on Propertv Subiect to Certain Land Use Applications
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nll site cieveiopments subject to Section 5.202 shali be requireci to preserve trees or
woodlands to the maximum extent feasible within the context of the proposed land
use plan and relative to other policies and standards of the City Comprehensive
Plan, as determined by the Gity.

The applicant has not submitted an arborist's report with this application but staff can identify
several trees on the aerial photos submitted as well as two mature trees called out on the site
plan, sheet 4001. The applicant was previously conditioned in this report (Section 5.202.04)
to submit an arborist's report identifying which trees are to be removed and which are to be
retained. A mitigation plan will be required for any trees removed for site development that are
not within the public right-of-way or a public easement. ln addition, tree protection fencing
must be installed prior to any grading on the site.

FINDING: As discussed above, this standard has not been met but could be met as
conditioned previously in the report and below.

GONDITION: Prior to final site plan approval, submit a mitigation plan to the Planning
Department for review and approval for any trees removed that are not within the public righl
of-way or a public easement.

CONDITION: Prior to issuance of final occupancy permit, complete tree mitigation

CONDITION: Prior to grading on the site or demolition of any structures, install tree protection
fencing around trees to be retained on site.

8.310 - Heat and Glare
Except for exterior lighting, all other permitted commercial, industrial, and
institutional uses shall conduct any operations producing excessive heat or glare
entirely within enclosed buildings. Exterior lighting shall be directed away from
adjoining properties, and the use shall not cause such glare or lights to shine off site
in excess of one-half (0.5) foot candle when adjoining propeÉies are zoned for
residential uses.

FINDING: Staff cannot verify that the exterior lighting will not shine off-site in excess of 0.5
foot candle. ln Section 4.302.04.4 above, the applicant was conditioned to provide a
photometric plan demonstrating compliance with this section.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Based on a review of the applicable code provisions, agency comments, and staff review, staff finds that
the proposal meets the applicable standards with conditions and recommends APPROVAL with
conditions of the proposed Comfort Suites Motel, Conference Center and Restaurant, SP 07-01/CUP 07-
03.

VII. RECOMMENDED COND¡TIONS OF APPROVAL

General Conditions - The following applies throughout development and occupancy of the site

Compliance with the Conditions of Approval is the responsibility of the developer or its
successor in interest.

2. This land use approval shall be limited to the preliminary plans submitted by the applicant
(Exhibit A), except as indicated in the following conditions of the Notice of Decision.
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Additional development or change of use may require a new development application and

approval.

The developer is responsible for all costs associated with public facility improvements.

This approval is valid for a period of two (2) years from the date of the decision
notice. Extensions may be granted by the City as afforded by the Sherwood Zoning and

Community Development Code.

Unless specifically exempted in writing by the final decision, the development shall comply
with all applicable City of Sherwood and other applicable agency codes and standards
except as modified below:

B. Prior to qradinq the site:

Obtain City of Sherwood Building Department approval of grading plans and erosion
control.

Any existing wells, septic systems and underground storage tanks shall be abandoned in

accordance with Oregon state law, and verification of such shall be provided to the City
Engineer.

A demolition permit shall be obtained from the Sherwood Building Department prior to
demolishing any structures.

A temporary use permit must be obtained from the Planning Department prior to placing a
construction trailer on-site.

5. lnstall tree protection fencing around trees to be retained on site.

C Prior to aooroval of the lic imorovement olans

Submit public improvement plans to the Engineering Department that include:
. Curb, sidewalk, bikeways and road widening constructed as necessary to be

consistent with the TSP and ODOT/ADA standards, whichever is more stringent
. Right of way dedication as determined necessary to accommodate the planned

cross section identified in the TSP.
. Extension of the northbound left turn lane storage area at 99W and Edy by '100

feet
. An acceleration lane to ODOT standards for vehicles exiting the site
. ODOT Miscellaneous Permit for the work in the highway right of way
. ODOT drainage permits for connection to the State highway drainage facilities
. Drainage plans that show how all of the water run-off will be treated in

accordance with CWS Standards
. All existing and new utilities placed underground, with the exception of the

115,000 volt power lines
. A sanitary sewer design to CWS and City Standards
. A water design to TVWD and City Standards
. Public utilities, including Sherwood Broadband
. 8-foot public utility easement along the 99W frontage
o Planting and fencing for the vegetated corridor, as required by the CWS SPL
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J Submit a Clean Water Services Service Provider Letter for the emergency vehicle access
on public property.

D. Prior to Final Site Plan approval:

Submit necessary documentation to the engineering department reflecting changes
resulting from conditions contained in this report and verifying site acreage and obtain a
Final Trip Certificate to comply with the Capacity Allocation Program.

Submit a photometric plan for review and approval by the Planning Department that shows
the foot candles of all exterior lighting on the site, not to exceed 0.5 foot candles off-site.

Submit a recorded easement consistent with Condition B of the Clean Water Services
Service Provider Letter conveying storm surface water management and/or sanitary sewer
rights to Clean Water Services or the City of Sherwood over the vegetated corridor. Submit
the easement document to Planning Staff in advance of recording at Washington County for
review and approval.

4. Submit a revised site plan that shows

The trash enclosure located at least 20 feet away from the adjacent residentially-
zoned properties along with an updated approval from Pride Disposal that the new
location meets their requirements
Transit facilities as required by Tri-Met or verification from Tri-Met that no transit
facilities are necessary at this time
A pedestrian connection to the primary entrance to the restaurant and the detail of
significant articulation of both the primary entrance to the restaurant and the primary
entrance of the hotel
Building elevations that comply with the maximum height of fifty (50) feet for the GC
zone (building height is defined in Section 1.202.15 of the SZCDC)
An additional landscaped island within the row of 16 parking spaces separated from
the pool area by a driveway
Wheel stops will be provided for all parking spaces adjacent to interior landscaped
areas or sidewalks. Alternatively, submit a revised site plan that shows the front
three feet of the parking stalls planted in a low-growing vegetation rather than a
wheel stop and a three-foot expanse of asphalt
ïhe driveway to tax lot 1200 shown as 24-feet wide with a cross access easement
to the benefit of tax lot 1200
A minimum of 1,000 square feet of loading area on the site and a minimum of 122
parking spaces
The access to the site on the property line adjacent to tax lot 1200. ln addition,
submit verification from ODOT that the access location is acceptable. ln addition,
submit a recorded cross over access easement for the benefit of tax lot 1200 over
the ingress/egress to Highway 99W on this property

Submit a landscape plan for review and approval by the Planning Department that shows
the low-growing landscaping materials within the clear vision area.

Comfort Suites Hotel and Conference Center SP 07-01/CUP 07-03
Staff Report to the Planning Commission: June 19,2007
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6 Submit a revised landscape plan that accurately reflects the 25 foot visual corridor is

located on the property and identifies specifically where plant species will be used on the
site and how the landscaped visual corridor on the property and the right-of-way in front of
the property will be planted. ln the event that Planning Commission approval is granted for
the hardscape plan as shown in L001, the plans must also incorporate the required shrubs
and trees amongst the hardscape proposed along with an adequate irrigation plan to
ensure survivability.

Submit additional information on the proposed planting and maintenance plan to ensure
that the landscaping will be appropriately maintained, (likely including irrigation).

Submit a letter from the landscape architect certifying that the plants are native and/or are
the most appropriate plants given the location and soils or modify the plant list io provide
the required native plants.

Submit an arborist's report of all trees on-site but not within the vegetated corridor. lndicate
the diameter at breast height (DBH) and condition of each tree. lnclude whether the trees are
proposed for retention or removal.

Submit an agreement between the property owner and Sherwood Broadband for the
placement of the public safety/telecommunications antenna on the roof of the building.

Submit verification to the Planning Department that ODOT approves of l2 trees within the
right-of-way. Alternatively, submit a revised landscape plan that shows a minimum of 12

trees within the landscaped visual corridor on-site.

Submit a mitigation plan to the Planning Department for review and approval for any trees
removed that are not within the public righlof-way or a public easement.

7
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E. Prior to issuance of buildinq oermits lother than oradino):

1. Obtain approval from the Building Department, Engineering Department and Clean Water
Services for the proposed storm drainage system on-site.

2. Obtain a final Highway 99W Capacity Allocation Trip Certificate from the Sherwood
Engineering Department.

3. Obtain final site plan approvalfrom the Planning Department.

Prior to receiving an occupancy permit for any part of the buildinq:

1. The public improvements must be completed and accepted by the City and ODOT.

2. The site improvements including but not limited to parking lot striping, landscaping,
screening and walkways must be installed, inspected and approved by the Planning
Department.

3. Tree mitigation must be completed

G. On-qoinq Conditions

1. The continual operation of the property shall comply with the applicable requirements of the
Sherwood Zoning and Community Development Code.
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The site shall be maintained in accordance with the approved site plan. ln the event that
landscaping is not maintained, in spite of the assurances provided, this would become a
code compliance issue.

Vlll. Exhibits

A. Applicant's submittal with narrative and supporting documents dated April 27, 2007 and plans
dated March 26,2007

B. Public testimony from Donald Pfeifer received June 1 4,2007
C. Sherwood Broadband comments (no date indicated)
D. ODOT comments dated ltlay 23,2007
E. ïualatin Valley Fire and Rescue comments dated June 5, 2007
F. Sherwood Engineering comments dated June 12,2007
G. Clean Water Services comments dated May 16,2007

Comfort Suites Hotel and Conference Center SP 07-01/CUP 07-03
Staff Report to the Planning Commission: June 19,2007
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Exhibit A: Applicant's Submittal Packet

Plans dated March 26,2007

Narrative dated April 27 ,2007
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MAILED NOTICE . PUBLIC COMMENTS
Comfort Suites Hotel and Conference Center

sP 07-01/cuP 07-02

No comment.

We encourage approval of this request.

Please address the following concerns should this application be approved:

tr

tr

tr

É we encourage denial of this request for the following reasons
The lan
which we have not reed to. I had a meare app f.ot a Zone e and untí1 Ëhe resul

, hIe ce cannot make any fi-rm decísions.*
Pleasefeelfree to attach addítional sheets as needed to complete your comments.

Comments by:
Address:

Donnld V. pfeíf,er Date: 4-12-07
20i1 N.E 164rh Pl. Tel.: 503-25s-6233 (optional)

Portland oR 972 Email: (optional)

Ly,

eifer

Notice to mortgagee. lien holder. vendor or seller: The City of Sherwood requests that you promptly
fon¡'ard this notice to the purchaser if this notice is received.* At a second meetíng with Mr. Robinson, r suggested that a joint accessdriveway on Hwy' 99h1, whÍch r thought nay.rbe tãneficial ro bórh propertÍes.r also told Mr' Robj'nson that we have entered into an agreement to purchasethe Erníly Líst Estate property, subject to *q,riiirrg a zorte change. we havebeen told thís we,r¡J,f,,U!""!i¡.úárn plop.rty, U"""rr"u Ír would províde accessto Edy Roa{ ; '¡i Mr' Robínson tolã me that he was goíng to have a meetingwith his partner and geË back to me oïì the folrowing Monday. r have notrecieved a call to thís date. "-'ÀÞ lrv¡¿uqr ' ' 

,

roperty,
told hírn we
ation are

t
c.c
c.c
c.c
c.c

. Ed Su1l1van, tt vTim trrlílson, ODOT

. Jason Grassman, ODOT

. Sam Hu4,pidí,_ ODOT

Virgínia E. pfeífer, Trus

á.
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARII{G AND
REQUEST FOR COMMENTS

of Notice Date:

Please submi't comments by:
May 1 1,2001
}I.ay 25,2007S od

Notice is hereby given that the City of Sherwood Planning Commission is tentatively scheduled to conduct a

Public Hearing on Tuesday, June 12,2007 atl:00 PM at the Sherwood Civic Center, 22560 SW Pine Street,

Sherwo sP 07-01 CUP 07 -02 Comforl Suites Hotel and Conference Center

Case File No sP 07-01, cuP 0t-02 Tax Map/Lot: 25130DB 1100

Property Address 21655 SW Pacific Hwy

Property Owner/
Applicant:

Sherwood Forest Developmenl LLC.
Attn: Saj Jivanjee
9055 SW Beaverton Hillsclale Hwy.
Sherwood, OR 97140

Staff Contact: Heather Austin, Senior Planner (503) 625-4206
austinh@ci. sherwood. or.us.

Proposal: The applicant has requested site plan and conditional use approval to construct a 96-room hotel, conference
facility and restaurant with a total building area of 64641square feet. The application includes 137 parking stalls. The
project proposes to access Hwy 99W on the southeast comer of the site. This property is located in the General
Commercial zone.

I

.rpplicable Code Criteria: Sherwood Comprehensive Plan Parf 3, Zoning and Community Development Code, 2.110
(General Commercial - GC), 2.301 (Clear Vision), 2.303 (Fences, Walls and Hedges), 4.300 (Conditional Uses) 5.100 (Site
Plan Review), 5.200 (Landscaping), 5.300 (Off-Street Parking), 5.400 (On-Site Circulation), 5.500 (On-Site Storage),
Chapter 6 (Public lmprovements), 8.304 (Parks and Open Space) and 8.310 (Heat and Glare).

COMMENTS - Comfort Suites Hotel

tr No comment.
D We encourage approval of this request.
! Please address the following concems should this application be approved:

The City of Sherwood would like to request a 4" conduit and associated easement along the improved areas

of 99w. The city of Sherwood would also like to request a 2" conduit inside the joint utility trench with it
terminating in the hotel telecommunications room. Lastly due to the height of this building the Sherwood would
like to request space on the roof of this building to place a public safety/telecommunications antenna. City will
work with developer/architect on exact placement as to lessen the visual impact of this antenna.

We encourage denial of this request for the following reasons

Please feel free to attach additional sheets as needed to complete your comments

Comments by
Address:

th¿waú bnadband Date:
Tel.:
Email

(optional)
(optional)
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egon Oregon Department of Transportatiou
ODOT Region 1

123 NW Flanders St
Portland, OR97209 - 4037
'Ielephone (503) 731-8200

FAX (503)737-8259

Theod¡lrc R. Krrlrngoski, Covenror

DaIe 512312007

ODOT Response to Local Land Use Notification

The site is adjacent to the referenced state highway. ODOT has permitting authority for the state highway and an
interest in ensuring that the proposed land use is compatible with its safe and efficient operation. Please direct
the applicant to the District Contact indicated below to determine permit requirements and obtain
application information.

PROPOSED ACCESS TO STATE HIGHWAY
ffiSite access to the state highway is regulated by OAR 734.51. Until the ODOT approach permit review has
been completed, we cannot make a determination on the number, location or design of the proposed
approach(es) to the highway. The highway access shall be placed on the property line adjacentto tax lot 1200 to
facilitate a future shared access when the adjacent property redevelops.

ODOT RECOMMENDED LOCAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
X Curb, sidewalk, bikeways and road widening shall be constructed as necessary to be consistent with the local
Transportation System Plan and ODOT/ADA standards.

X Rn ODOT approach permit(s) for access to the state highway or written determination ( e-mail, fax or mail
acceptable) from ODOT that the existing approach(es) are legal for the proposed use is required and must be
obtained.

X The\applicant shall extend the existing northbound left turn storage by 100 ft at the OR 99WEdy Rd
intersection to mitigate for the added traffic by the proposed development to this movement.

X fne applicant shall record with the County Assessor cross over access easement to tax lot 1200 to facilitate a
shared access when the adjacent property redevelops.

X nn ODOT Miscellaneous Permit must be obtained for all work in the highway right of way.

XRn OOOT Drainage Permit is required for connection to state highway drainage facilities. Connection will only
be considered if the site's drainage naturally enters ODOT right of way. The applicant must provide ODOT District
with a preliminary drainage plan showing impacts to the highway right of way.
A drainage study prepared by an Oregon Registered Professional Engineer is usually required by ODOT if:

1 . Total peak runoff entering the highway right of way is greater than 1 .77 cultic feet per second; or
2. The improvements create an increase of the impervious surface area greaterthan '10,758 square feet.

Project Name: Comfort Suites Hotel and
Conference Center

Applicant: Jivanjee, Saj; Sherwood Forest Development
LLC

Jurisdiction: City of Shen¡vood Case #:SP07 -01 : CUP 07 -02
Site Address: 21655 SW Pacific Highway,

Sherwood, OR
Legal Description: 251 30DB
Tax Lot(s) 1 100,

State Hiqhwav: OR 99W Mileposts: 15.55- 15.6

ODOT Log No:2474
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ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:
The OR 99WEdy Rd intersection is signal control. According to Table 2 of the April 30th letter provided by the
applicant, the 95th percentile queues for the northbound left-turns will exceed the existing storage. The pm peak
hour queues for the background traffic will be 400 feet and the queues for the total traffic will be 425 feet. The
existing storage is only I 00+ feet. We recommend that the applicant be conditioned to extend the existing
storage lane another 100 feet (see attached traffic memo prepared by Jason Grassman PE).

Please send a copy of the Notice of Decision including conditions of approval to:
ODOT Region 1 Planning

Development Review
123 NW Flanders St
Portland oR 97209

Development Review Planner Marah Danielson Phone: (503) 731-8258
Traffic Contact: Martin Jensvold PE Phone: (503) 731-8219
District 2A Contact: Sam Hunaidi Phone: (503\229-5002

ODOT Log No:2474



gon Oregon Department of Transportation
ODOT Regron 1

123 NW Flanders St

Portland, OR97209 - 4037

Telephone (503) 737-8200
FAX (503)737-8259

I lìe{)dore l{. Külong()ski, C;oyernor

DATE: May 22,2007

TO: Marah Danielson
Senior Planner

FROM: Jason Grassman, P.E.
Development Rev¡ew Team Leader

SUBJECT: Traffic lmpact Analysis
Comfort Suite, Sherwood
Pacific Highway -OR99W (91)
Milepost 15.55
City of Sherwood

I have reviewed the Traffic lmpact Analysis (TlA) for the proposed Comfort Suites Hotel. The TIA is
dated September 28,2006 and produced by Howard Stein. P.E. of CTS Engineers. An addendum to
the TIA was provided January 25,2007 and was written by Robert Morast, P.E. also of CTS Engineers
An additional letter was provided by Teague Boyer of CTS on April 30,2007

lntroduction
According to the September TIA the applicant proposes to build a 174 room hotel (lTE Land Use Code
310). To calculate the net new trips the existing trips were subtracted out. According to Table 6 the
peak hour trips are 1 1 1 AM and the 105 PM. These are the trips that were used for the analysis.
According to the January 25th addendum the hotel will actually be 96 rooms. The net new péak hour
trips will be 58 during the AM peak hour and 50 during the PM peak hour.

99WEdy Rd
This is a signal controlled intersection. Presently it is operating within acceptable mobility levels for both
the AM and PM peak hours. W¡th the background traffic in 2008 the v/c ratio will be acceptable for both
the AM and PM peaks hours. With the added Phase 1 traffic, the v/c ratio will be acceptable for both the
AM and PM peaks hours.
According to Table 2 of the April 30th letter, the gSth percentile queues for the NB left-turns will exceed
the existing storage. The pm peak hour queues for the background traffic will be 400 feet and the
queues for the total traffic will be 425 feet. The existing storage is only 100+ feet. We recommend that
the applicant be conditioned to extend the existing storage lane another 100 feet.

99W/ Meinecke Rd
' This is a signal controlled intersection. Presently it is operating within acceptable mobility levels for both

the AM and PM peak hours. With the background traffic in 2008 the v/c ratio will be acceptable for both

ODOT Log No: 2474



the AM and PM peaks hours. With the added phase 1 traffic the v/c ratio will be acceptable for both the
AM and PM peaks hours. No mitigation needed.

99W/ Site Access
This is a two-way stop controlled intersection. Presently it is operating within acceptable mobility levels
for both the AM and PM peak hours. With the background traffic in 2008 the v/c ratio will be acceptable
for both the AM and PM peaks hours. With the added Phase 1 traffic the v/c ratio will be acceptable for
both the AM and PM peaks hours. The applicant will need to apply for an ODOT approach permit.

Conclusion
ODOT recommends that the applicant be conditioned to extend the northbound left{urn lane by 100

feet. We also recommend that the applicant be conditioned to provide a cross-over easement to tax lot
1200 to facilitate a shared access when this property redevelops.

The access location to the highway will be determined during the approach permitting process. Contact
Sam Hunaidi @ 503-229-50A2. ODOT does recommend that the access be placed along the property
line of TL1200. The location of the approach cannot be placed in the taper of the lane drop. The lane
will have to be extended beyond the location of the approach. The taper will have to be extended to
meet the current ODOT standard of a 50:1 taper.

Please contact me at 503-73'1 -8221 if you have any questions or comments regarding the content of this
memorandum.

ODOT Log No:2474



TUALATIN VALLEY FIRE & RESCUE. SOUTH DIVISION
COMMUNITY SERVICES . OPERATIONS . FIRE PREVENTION

TTralatin Valley
Fire & Rescué

June 5, 2007

Heather Austin
Senior Planner
City of Sherwood
22560 SW Pine Street
Sherwood, OR 97140

Re: Comfort lnn - Resubmittal dated March 26,2007

Dear Ms. Austin;

Thank you for the opportunity to review the proposed site plan surrounding the above named
development project. Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue endorses this proposal predicated on the following
criteria and conditions of approval:

r) FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD EXCEPTION FOR AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER PROTECTION:
When buildings are completely protected with an approved automatic fire sprinkler system, the
requirements for fire apparatus access may be modified as approved by the fíre code official. (lFC
503.1 .1 )

2l REMOTENESS: Where two access roads are required, they shall be placed a distance apart equal
to not less than one half of the length of the maximum overall diagonal dimension of the property or
area to be served, measured in a straight line between accesses. (lFC D104.3) The proposed
emergency access onthe wesúside of the sifeis acceptable.

3) FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD WIDTH AND VERTICAL CLEARANCE: Fire apparatus
access roads shall have an unobstructed width of not less than 20 feet (12 feet for up to two dwelling
units and accessory buildings), and an unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 13 feet 6
inches. Where fire apparatus roadways are less |han 26 feet wide, 'NO PARKING" signs shall be
installed on both sides of the roadway and in turnarounds as needed. Where fire apparatus
roadways are more than 28 feet wide but less than 32 feet wide, 'NO PARKING" signs shall be
installed on one side of the roadway and in turnarounds as needed. Where fire apparatus roadways
are 32 feet wide or more, parking is not restricted. (lFC 503.2.1)

4) FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS WITH FIRE HYDRANTS: Where a fire hydrant is located on
a fire apparatus access road, the minimum road width shall be 26 feet. (lFC D103.1)

5) SURFACE AND LOAD CAPACITIES: Fire apparatus access roads shall be of an all-weather
surface that is easily distinguishable from the surrounding area and is capable of supporting not less
than 12,500 pounds point load (wheel load)and 75,000 pounds live load (gross vehicle weight). You
may need to provide documentation from a registered engineer that the design will be capable of
supporting such loading. (lFC D102.1) Emergency Fire Vehicle Access at west side will need to
meet the load capacity.

6) BRIDGES: Where a bridge or an elevated suface is part of a fire apparatus access road, the bridge shall be
constructed and maintained in accordance with AASHTO Standard Specification for Highway Bridges.
Bridges and elevated surfaces shall be designed for a live load sufficient to cany the imposed loads of fire
apparatus. Vehicle load limits shall be posted at both entrances to bridges when required by the fìre code
offìcial. Where elevated surfaces designed for emergency vehicle use are adjacent to surfaces which are

7401 SWWasho Court . Tualatin, Oregon 97062. Phone: 503-612-7000 . Fax: 50
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not designed for such use, approved barriers, approved signs or both shallbe installed and maintained

when required by the fire code official. (lFC 503.2.6)

7) PAINTED CURBS: Where required, fire apparatus access roadway curbs shall be painted red and
marked "NO PARKING FIRE LANE" at approved intervals. Lettering shall have a stroke of not less
than one inch wide by six inches high. Lettering shall be white on red background. (lFC 503.3)
Sorne painted curbs may be required to identify no parking areas.

8) GRADE: Fire apparatus access roadway grades shall not exceed 10 percent. lntersections and
turnarounds shall be level (maximum 5%) with the exception of crowning for water rt-ln-off. When fire
sprinklers are installed, a maximum grade of 15ok may be allowed. The approval of fire sprinklers as
an alternate shall be accomplished in accordance with the provisions of ORS 455.610(5). (lFC
503.2.7 & D103.2)

9) GATES: Gates securing fire apparatus roads shall comply with all of the following: (lFC D103.5)
Minimum unobstructed width shall be 16 feet, or two 10 foot sections with a center post or island.
Gates shall be set back at minimum of 30 feet from the intersecting roadway.
Gates shall be of the swinging or sliding type
Manual operation shall be capable by one person
Electric gates shall be equipped with a means for operation by fire department personnel
Locking devices shall be approved.

10) COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS - REQUIRED FIRE FLOW: The required fire flow for the building shall
not exceed 3,000 gallons per rninute (GPM) or the available GPM in the water delivery system at 20
psi, whichever is less as calculated using lFC, Appendix B. A worksheet for calculating the required
fire flow is available from the Fire Marshal's Office. (lFC 81 05.2) A fire flow worksheet needs to be
s u b m itted a nd approved.

11) FIRE HYDRANTS - COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS: Where a portion of the building is more than 400
feet from a hydrant on a fire apparatus access road, as measured in an approved route around the
exterior of the building, on-site fire hydrants and mains shall be provided. This distance may be
increased to 600 feet for buildings equipped throughout with an approved automatic sprinkler system
(lFC 508.5.1) When the fire flow worksheet is completed, the hydrant number and location can
be reviewed.

12) FIRE HYDRANT NUMBER AND DISTRIBUTION: The minimum number and distribution of fire hydrants
available to a building shall not be less than that listed in Appendix C, Table C '105.1 

.

Considerations for nlacino fire hvdranfs mav be as follows:
. Existing hydrants in the area may be used to meet the required number of hydrants as

approved. Hydrants that are up to 600 feet away from the nearest point of a subject building
that is protected with fìre sprinklers may contribute to the required number of hydrants.

. Hydrants ihat are separated from the subject building by railroad tracks shall not contribute to
the required number of hydrants unless approved by the fire code official.

. Hydrants that are separated from the subject building by divided highways or freeways shall
not contribute to the required number of hydrants. Heavily traveled collector streets only as
approved by the fire code official.

. Hydrants that are accessible only by a bridge shall be acceptable to contribute to the required
number of hydrants only if approved by the fire code official.

13) FIRE HYDRANT DISTANCE FROM AN ACCESS ROAD: Fire hydrants shall be located not more
than 15 feet from an approved fire apparatus access roadway. (lFC C102.1)

1a) REFLECTIVE HYDRANT MARKERS: Fire hydrant locations shall be identified by the installation of
reflective markers. The markers shall be blue. They shall be located adjacent and to the side of the
centerline of the access road way that the fire hydrant is located on. ln case that there is no center
line, then assume a centerline, and place the reflectors accordingly. (lFC 508.5.4)

1s) FIRE HYDRANT/FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION: A fire hydrant shall be located within 100

feet of a fire department connection (FDC). Fire hydrants and FDC's shall be located on the same

7401 SW Washo Court . Tualatín, Oregon 97062 . Phone: 503-612-7000 . Fax: 503-61 2-7003. www.tvfr.com
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side of the fire apparatus access roadway. FDCs shall normally be remote except when approved by
the fire code official. (lFC 912.2)

10) ACCESS AND FIRE FIGHTING WATER SUPPLY DURING CONSTRUCTION: Approved fire
apparatus access roadways and fire fighting water supplies shall be installed and operational prior to
any combustible construction or storage of combustible materials on the site. (lFC 1410.1 & 1412.1)

17) KNOX BOX: A Knox Box for building access is required for this building. Please contact the Fire
Marshal's Office for an order form and instructions regarding installation and placement. (lFC 506)
For gates securing an emergency access road a Knox box or Knox padlock will be required; a Knox
switch will be required for electrically operated gates. Please contact the Fire Marshal's Office for an
order form and instructions regarding installation and placement. (lFC 506)

Please contact me at (503) 612-7012 with any questions

Sincerely,

K*","' V4"/"k",ø

Karen Mohling
Deputy Fire Marshal

7401 SW Washo Court . Tualatin, Oregon 97062 c Phone: 503-612-7000 . Fax: 503-612-7003. www.tvfr.com
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Engineering
Land Use Application
Comments

of dS
gon

To:

From:

Project:

Date:

Heather Austin, Senior Planner

Lee Harrington, Engineering Depaftment

Comfoñ Suites, (SP 07-01)

June 12,2007

I reviewed the information provided for the above-cited project and have the following
comments. Generally, the project will need to meet the engineering and design standards
of the City of Shenruood and Clean Water Services (CWS). Additional requirements are
outlined below.

Sanitarv Sewer
The Applicant proposes a new sanitary sewer lateral originating near the southeast
corner of the main building and connecting to an existing main line running parallel to
Highway 99W.

This approach is acceptable to the City of Shenvood's Engineering Department,
providing specifications and requirements set forth in the Clean Water Services Design
and Construction Standards are met.

Water
The City contracts with Tualatin Valley Water District (TVWD) for review and approval of
engineering plans related to the water system. The applicant proposes to serve the site
using the existing water system that served buildings being demolished to make way for
the motel.

The City has no objections to this design but TVWD may have additional comments
regarding the water system design.

Storm Sewer
The Applicant proposes to collect on-site storm water and direct it to a private water
quality treatment facility located near the center of the Highway 99W frontage.
Discharge from the water quality facility is via a pipe to the south that outfalls near the
existing 100-year flood plain.

The Applicant's submittal is silent regarding treatment and discharge of stormwater from
improvements likely to be required along Highway 99W. Sheet C2.0 of the Applicant's
design shows a curb{ight sidewalk along Highway 99W with the existing storm system
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Date:
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Comfort Suites
June 1 2,2007
2of3

remaining intact. This scenario is unlikely as additional public improvements will be

required along Highway 99W. This is discussed below under "Transportation". A
possible method of addressing storm runoff from the Highway 99W irnprovements might
be to collect the water in catch basins and run pipes to a ditch or swale running parallel

to 99W but located behind the new curb and sidewalk. This design is similar to that
used by Creekview Condominiums located southwest of the site and also fronting
Highway 99W.

Regardless of the storm water design chosen, the Applicant will be required to meet
specifications and requirements set forth in the Clean Water Services Design and

Construction Standards.

Transportation
Highway 99W: Figure B-1 of the City's Transpotlation System Plan, (TSP), designates
this street as a Principle Arlerial. Figure 8-7 of the TSP indicates this section of 99W to
include five lanes. A conceptual five lane highway design can be seen in Figure B-2 of
the TSP. Alterations to this design typically include an eight-foot width bike path as
requested by ODOT and a City required full five-foot wide planter strip that does not
include the six-inch top of curb width. Right-of-way dedication requirements, if
necessary, shall be dictated by ODOT.

As noted previously, the Applicant's design for Highway 99W frontage appears to

include only a curb{ight sidewalk. Staff recommends a condition of this land use action
be improvements to 99W consistent with ODOT's recommendations and Figure 8-2 of
the TSP. These should include but are not necessarily be limited to an eight-foot wide
bike lane, fully improved curb and gutter, a storm drainage system, a five-foot wide
planter strip, a six-foot wide sidewalk, an eight-foot wide public utility easement, signage
and striping as necessary and street trees. Should ODOT object to placement of street
trees within their right-of-way an acceptable street tree location might be private
property adjacent to the right-of-way.

Staff notes and agrees with the ODOT recommendation in a letter dated 5123107 thal
stated "The highway access shall be placed on the properly line adjacent to tax lot

1200 to facilitate a future shared access when the adjacent property redevelops".
Additionally Engineering Staff recommends a cross access agreement to this access for
the neighboring property. Should this access point and cross access agreement be

determined unfeasible, the Applicant should provide a cross access agreement for the
neighboring properly to the fire vehicle access proposed near the northern corner of the
site.

Emergency Access:
To address the issue of emergency access the Applicant proposes a fire vehicle access
way across the neighboring properly to the west and connecting to the southern end of
Madeira Terrace. ltem 5 in a letter dated June 5, 2007 from TVF&R includes design
criteria for this fire vehicle access way.
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Property where the fire vehicle access way is proposed is currently owned by the City.
The Applicant's proposal does not include a Service Provider Letter from CWS for the area
in question. Staff recommends the Applicant obtain a Service Provider Letter to verify the
proposed fire vehicle access way is feasible.

Because the fire vehicle access way benefits private development and is proposed to be located
on City property, Staff recommends the public receive some form of compensation. One
suggestion is the Applicant incorporate an eight-foot wide combination pedestrian/bicycle path into
the access way design. This path could be a part of the actual roadway should the Applicant
chose to provide a paved or concrete surface, or could be a supplemental path if the Applicant
chooses to use gravel for the road surface. Should the Applicant choose the latter, Staff
recommends the path be constructed of concrete and built to sidewalk standards. Additionally the
path should be located south and west of the vehicle access way to take full advantage of the
scenic potential of the adjacent buffer and wetland. When discussing this option with Public
Works, Streets and Parks Superintendent Lynn Johnson suggested the Applicant be conditioned to
maintain the pathway and surrounding landscape.

Gradinq and Erosion Control.
Retaining walls within public easements or the public right-of-way shall require engineering
approval. Retaining walls with a height of 4 feet or higher located on private propefty will
requÍre a permit from the building department.

City policy requires that prior to grading, a permit is obtained from the Building
Department for all grading on the private poftion of the site.

The Engineering Department requires a grading permit for all areas graded as parl of
the public improvements. The Engineering permit for grading of the public
improvements is reviewed, approved and released as pañ of the public improvement
plans.

Other Engineerinq lssues
Public easements are required over all public utilities outside the public right-of-way.
Easements dedicated to the City of Shenruood are exclusive easements unless othenruise
authorized by the City Engineer.

An eight-foot wide public utility easement is required adjacent to the right-of-way of all
street frontage.

All existing and proposed utilities shall be placed underground

At the City's discretion Applicant may be required to install infrastructure for Sherwood
Broadband as noted in City Ordinances 2005-17 and 2005-74.
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Services
Our comn-ritlrent is clear.

MEMORANDUM

}/ray 16,2007 eY

David Schweitzer, Clean Water Services

Heather Austin, Senior Planner City of Sherwood

-i-Jffi:
G I Ê.

DATE:

FROM:

TO

SUBJECT: Review comments - sP 07-01 cuP 07-02 comfort suites Hotel

GENERAL COMMENTS

current Design and Construction Standards'

A Stormwater connection permit shall be issued by CWS prior to construction of sanitary

sewer, storm and surface water systems.

SANITARY SEWER

Each lot shall be provided with a gravity to the public

sailtary sewer. The service lateral must connect toa within

public right-of-way or public sewer easement and 'to the

This Land use Review by clean water services (District) of 2sl 30DB-01100 does not

constitute approval of storm or sanitary sewer compliance with the NPDES permit held by

the District. The District, prior to issuance of any connection permit, must review and

I

2550 SW Hillsboro Highway ' Hillsboro, oregon 97123
phone: (503) 681-3600 . Fax: (503) 681-3603 . www.CleanwaterServices.org

Exhibit G



STORM DRAINAGE AND WATER QUALITY

Each lot shall be provided with an individual connection to a public storm conveyance

system.
The Developer shall provide a water quality facility to treat all impervious surfaces being

constructed or preserved as part of this development, including any half street improvements.

If the proposed water quality treatment facility treats multiple tax lots and/or flows from the

publicRight Of Way, the facility shall be a CWS standard facility for water quality treatment

ãf rto.- flows in accordance with ctrrent Design and Construction Standards. The facility
shall be placed in a separate oTract' with public easements and not part of any buildable lot-

Final construction plans shall show all existing and proposed public and private storm

conveyance and easements.
A hydraulic and hydrological analysis of the existing drainage and downstream storm

conveyance system, in aõcordance with current CWS Design and Construction Standards is

required. The applicant is responsible for mitigating downstream storm conveyance if the

existing system does not have the capacity to convey the runoff volume from25 - year,24 -
hour storm event.

SENSITIVE AREA

A CWS Service Provider Letter (SPL) 07-001151 for Map/Tax 2S1 30DB 01100 has been

issued. Development of this site shall be in accordance with all provisions and conditions of
this SPL

EROSION CONTROL

Provide erosion control in accordance with current CWS Design and Construction Standards.

All sites exceeding one acre of disturbed area shall require a DEQ, NPDES 1200C permit.

t
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MAILED NOTICE . PUBLIC COMMENTS
ComfoÉ Suites Hotel and Conference Genter

sP 07-0{/cuP 07.02

tr No comment.

,/ú We encourage approval of this request.

n Please address the following concerns should this application be approved:

We encourage denial of this request for the following reasons:

Pleasefeelfree to attach additional sheets as needed to complete your cornments

Comments by:
Address:

iaeL) ps. . .

2tlql s,u. rvlt¿e;ü
Date:

/trSel.:
Email:

/
(optional)
(optional)

Notice to mortgaeee. lien holder. vendor gr seler: The City of Sherwood requests that you promptly
forward this notice to the purchaser if this notice is received.
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Develo

June 25,2007

Julia Hajduk
City of Sherwood
Plmning Manager
22560 SW Pine Stteet
Sherwood, OR 97140

Dear Julia,

RE: Shelwood Cornfort Suites Eurergency Fire Access Easement and Trail

We would like to reconfirm that Sherwood Forest Development, LLC will build the emergency
exit across the City of Slier-wood properiy ancl build a trail that will meet Clean Water Services
standarcls (see attached letter that was sent to you dated April 26,2007).

We will also include the walkway comection tluough our pronerty to the City property that
would intertwine with the trail (see attached plan).

We will bear all costs related to these improvements. For this consideration, we would anticipate
the City of Sherwood would allow this emergency vehicle easement across public property.

The benefit to the City of Sherwood is as follows:

This easement will enhance the fue protection to the Madeira Neighboilroocl anci
including the new developraerrt.

There will be further access for the public rvith this new trail connection to the future
wetland development.

We will be building this emergency vehicle access with Eco Blocks, which will make
minimum envi¡onmental impact to the City property.

In the event that an alternative route can be found in the future, sherwood Forest
Developrnent, LLC will reveit back the easeilent to the City of Sherwood.

If there are any additional requirements that City of Sherwood will need, please let us know as
soon as possible so thaT we many comply.

Sincerely,

Saj Ji

I

2.

3

4

9055 SW Beaverton-Hillsdale Hwy. Portland, OF.97225 off,ice- 503-297-5160 fax503-297-4635



Comfort Su ites/Sherwoocj S herwoocl Fcl resf l)evelonment

Apnl 26,2007

Julia Hajduk
City of Sherwood
Planning Manager
22560 SV/ Pine Street
Sherwood, OR 97140

Dear Ju1ia,

RE: Sherwood Cornfort Suites Ernergency Fire Access Easement

Pursuant to our various tneetings and discussions, we ar€ pleased to provide herein our proposal on
how best to provide emergency hre road acçess to the new Sherwood Comfort Suites Hotel in addition
to providing benefits to the City of Sherwood.

After careful review and evaluation, we believe the best alternative to providing this access is to
consfruct a "Green Road" consisting of euro-blocks surfacing (see aftached Exhibit A) across the City
owned pl'operty irnmediately to the west of the hotel compiex. This alignment, as shown on the
attachecl drawing overlay (Exhibit B), will allow ernergency vehicles to access the back portions of the
development in accordance with TVFRD requir:ements in addition to providing the City with vehicular
access to the future wetlands park hail system.

We have also reviewed the fire access to the residential development to the North of the hotel. At
present, there is a single access to a long subdivision. The proposed emergency exit will also provide
a secondary emergency access to the residentiai development.

The cost to complete the work as now contemplated is $48,357, broken down per the aftached
estimate (Exhibit C) provided by our contractor, Silco Commercial Construction, plus engineering and
design cost. The value of the easernent property is $47,960 ($ 1 l/sq. ft.) based on current MAI
appraisal for cornrnercial property in the 99W corridor (see aftached land sales srunrnary- Exhibit D).

The benefits to both parties appear to be equal as the construction will provide elnergency and fire
access not only to the hotel, but to the neighborhood in general and the park.

Based upon the above outlined cost and value sunrmary and our rnutual benefit assessrnent, we request
application for pennaneut easement across the City owned property as outlined atrove. Our proposal
is for the developers to complete the design and construction of the access road at no cost to the City,
and the City provide the required properry and documents to allow the construction at no cost to the
developers,
We appreciate your efforts in rnakiirg this project a reality for the comrnunity and look f'olward to your
earliest review and approval. Thank you for your courtesies.

Very

suj ee, Managing Partner

9055 SW Beaverton-Hillsdale Hwy. Portland, OF.97225 office- 503-297-5160 fax 503-297-4635
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City of Sherwood, Oregon
Planning Commission Minutes

June 26,2007

Commission Members Present:
Chair - Patrick Allen
Jean Lafayette
DanBalza
Todd Skelton
Adrian Emery

Staff:
Julia Hajduk - Planning Manager
Heather Austin - Senior Planner
Cynthia Butler - Administrative Assistant III
Lee Harrington - Sr. Project Manager, Engineering
Gene Thomas - Engineer, City of Sherwood

3

Commission Members Absent:
Matt Nolan

Council Liaison - Dave Grant

1. Call to Order/Roll Call - Cynthia Butler called roll. Matt Nolan was noted as absent.

2. Agenda Review - Julia Hajduk requested that the Storm'Water Master Plan be moved in
front of the public hearing on the Comfort Suites project, as the consultant for the master plan
was present if there were questions. Chair Allen polled the audience to determine the number of
citizens who planned on testifying on the Comfort Suites hearing versus the Storm Water Master
Plan. Due to a greater number of citizens planning to testify on the Comfort Suites project, Chair
Allen said that the agenda would remain as planned to accommodate public testimony.

Consent Agenda - Minutes from May 22,2001 were approved by vote:
Yes-5 No-O Abstain-0

4. Announcements - Council liaison and President, Dave Grant, provided a recap of
Council business. Council approved the2007-08 budget. Water rights for the City are still being
negotiated with property owners and plans for pipeline are in progress. Dave reiterated that
Council invites a Planning Commissioner to indicate an interest in joining an upcoming steering
committee being formed by Council, to study a possible new Community Center for the City of
Sherwood.

Julia Hajduk said that 4 applications have been received to date for the Planning Commission
vacancy and interviews will hopefully be coordinated mid-July. Julia met with Finance Director,
Christina Shearer regarding the possible Fee-in-Lieu option that could benefit the City and
developers when development occurs on streets that need full improvements. Details of the Fee-

in-Lieu option are still being studied. The Oregon Planners Institute (OPÐ annual conference is
held September I2-l5tl'this year. Commissioners wishing to attend the Planning Commission
training on 9l15 were encouraged to notify Planning soon as possible to coordinate registration
and assure lodging. A work session will be held at 6PM prior to the next meeting on July 10"' to

discuss signage standards for temporary signs in Sherwood, in addition to some discussion on
mobile vendors.

5. Community Comments - Chair Allen asked if there were any Community Comments
for items not on the agenda.

Planning Commission Meeting
June26,2007 Minutes



Keith Jones - Harper Houf Peterson Righellis, 5200 SW Macadam Ave., Ste. 580,

Portland OR 91239: Keith spoke about the Area 59 Schools project and recapped that they were
.working on traffic concerns from Edy Rd. to Handley St. with ODOT and the traffic engineers,

and addressing budget issues.

Keith Johnson - Dull Olsen Weekes Architects, 319 SW Washington St., Ste. 700,

Portland OR 97204: Keith added that the design, construction and development phase of the
Area 59 Schools project is nearing completion.

6. New Business:
a. SP 07-01; CUP 07-03: Comfort Suites Hotel and Conference Center - Jean

Lafayette read the Public Hearings Disclosure Statement. Chair Allen asked commissioners if
there was any conflict of interest, exparté contact or bias to declare. There was none.

Heather Austin recapped the project submittal. Regarding the fire access lane, Heather said that
as proposed on public properly the fire access lane has not yet been approved on public property
by City Council. Tualatin Valley Fire and Rescue (TVFR) requires the access lane and that they
would accept design alternatives to the building in lieu of the fire access lane if it is not possible
to do. Staff has discussed with the applicant fire lane options that could create a public benefit to
allowing use of public property. Heather received a letter dated June 25, 2001 on July 9,2Q07
from the applicants, which she distributed to the Commissioner and submitted into the record.
Heather discussed the trail to Cedar Creek in addition to the fire access lane, and said that it is
consistent with the Transportation System Plan (TSP), which plans for atrall system through this
area. The trail would be a public benefit to the City, however the current alignment of the trail
moves from public property on to private property. Heather expressed concem that the City
would not have any control over the portion of the trail on private property and cannot
recommend the alignment as shown on the applicant's plans.

Heather recapped some of the conditions staff recommends to be addressed. There ls no
pedestrian connection from Hwy. 99 to the restaurant. The height of the building and the
differences in elevations between the two bases of the building were not taken into account when
height was calculation, resulting in a 4 foot discrepancy. Heather said that changes to the roof or
grading may be options to address this issue. Loading space was not adequate for the building
size, however it may be possible to use some of the parking space to address this issue. The
hardscape plazaproposed by the applicant in the visual corridor needs to be evaluated by the

Commission and either approved or denied.

One condition that Heather said was not included in the staff report as an oversight by staff, is
shown under Item E (prior to obtaining a building permit): The applicant will need to obtain
Engineering Department approval of public improvement plans and bond for public
improvement construction prior to obtaining building permits. In summary, this means that the
applicant will need to have their engineering plans for any frontage improvements on Hwy. 99
(storm water quality facility and other utilities) approved by the Engineering Department, but do

not have to have them constructed. Following this, commercial development in the City requires
that construction occur & be accepted before fìnal occupancy is issued, which Heather confirmed
was cited in the staff report.

Chair Allen asked if there were any questions from Commissioners for Staff.

2
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'Jean Lafayette said that there were some items in the staff report that she did not find in the
conditions. Jean asked if the fire flow work sheet mentioned in the staff report was covered
tinder the TVFR agency comments. Heather confirmed. Jean refened to Page 4 of the staff
report requiring the applicant to obtain a retaining wall permit prior to grading. Heather said that
any retaining walls would be covered under Item B-1, Page 33, obtaining Building Department
approval for grading and erosion control. Heather said that she can add retaining language to
this section. Julia Hajduk said that the requirement to obtain a permit for any retaining wall over
4 feet in height is standard in Engineering Department comments, so is not generally
conditioned. Jean refered to Page 2l regarding the bicycle rack shelter. Heather confirmed that
language for bicycle parking will include a bicycle shelter on Page 34,Item D-4: Prior to final
site plan approval submit a revised site plan that shows bicycle parking and shelter.

Chair Allen opened the public hearing at7:25 PM

Saj Jivanjee - Applicant; Sherwood Forest Development LLC; Jivanjee Architect, P.C., 9055
SW Beaverton-Hillsdale Hwy., Portland OR 97225 Saj said that the emergency fire exit is the
biggest challenge remaining on their project. Discussion about the emergency access continued,
including reference to a memo from Mr. Jivanjee that he provided this evening regarding the
Emergency Fire Access Easement and Trail, dated June25,2001. Mr. Jivanjee recapped that the
developer proposes to bear all costs related to the emergency access, trail and walkway
connection, if the City will allow the emergency vehicle easement across public property. Saj

referred to his memo that cited reasons the arrangement would also benefìt the City. In
summary? Mr. Jivanjee stated that the cost of the construction and the value of the easement (per
documentation provided to the City) and the mutual benefits are equal, if the developers could
complete the design and construction of the access road at no cost to the City, and that the City
could provide the required property and documents to allow the construction at no cost to the
developers.

[barely audible on tape - Saj stepped away from the microphone to show locations on a site plan
map/.

Patrick Allen asked the applicant if he had any other concerns about the conditions in the staff
report. Mr. Jivanjee affirmed that the view corridor is a challenge particularly to make a

transition from the highway to a hotel and restaurant environment. Saj would like to combine
hardscaping and landscaping in the view corridor using both the public and private land.

JeanLafayette asked for clarification on how the applicant was going to connect with
neighboring Tax Lot 1200 to the east. Mr. Jivanjee responded thatit is difficult to anticipate
because the property owner of Tax Lot 1200 does not have a development plan for his properly

Mike Robinson; Sherwood Forest Development LLC partner - 9055 Beaverton -Hillsdale H*y.,
Portland OR 97225 - Mike responded that they are committed to tying into this tax lot and

working with the neighboring property owner, but until a clear development plan for Tax Lot
1200 is available they are not cefiain where it should connect. The eastem boundary connection
can be adjusted for a connection. Jean asked for clarification where the proposed connection is
located.

[barely audíble on tape - Milce stepped away from the microphone to show locations on a site
plan mapl.

Planning Cor¡mission Meeting
June26,2007 Minutes

a,l



.Patrick referred back to the view corridor between Hwy. 99 and the site plan and asked if the
applicant had any renderings of their proposal. Saj said there was not.

[barely audible on tape - Saj stepped away from the mícrophone to show locaÍions on the site
plan mapJ.

Adrian Emery revisited the fire access issue and asked who would maintain it. Saj said that he
believes it would require low maintenance and would like to come to an arrangement with
maintenance staff of the hotel. Julia Hajduk said that Council would hear Stafls
recommendations and an agreement would be in place prior to approval, but that Staff prefers
that the City not be responsible. Saj said that the access falls under life and safety and based on
who will be using it, he asked if maintenance would not be covered under SDC fees. Patrick
Allen said that it is Planning Commission's role to determine if the access as proposed provides
adequate fìre protection, and that the fiscal issues are for City Council.

Adrian addressed the 6' plantings described on the back side of the development and whether or
not these would be evergreen. Heather confirmed they are evergreen.

Patrick asked about lighting. Saj stated that lighting would be geared for safety and shine back
into the parking lot.

Chair Allen asked if the applicant had further testimony before accepting public testimony, and
returning for possible rebuttle using the applicant's remaining time. The applicant did not.

Debra Dale,17721 S\M Wisteria Place, Sherwood OR 97140 - Debra said that lighting was one
of her concems and was glad to hear it would not be shining into her home. Debra said that she

was concerned trash containers may be located in close proximity and that truck noise &/or flies
would be an issue.

Heather stated that presently the trash containers do not meet the required 20' setback and need
to move 10 more feet to comply, but is not ceftain where the best location for these would be.
Heather reiterated than in no case would the trash bin be located closer than20 feet. Adrian said
that the commercial side of the property would be the best location. Heather said that no
commercial side exists presently, but there will be if the neighboring east properly is approved
for a zone change from MDRL zone to RC.

Debra expressed that she liked the arborvitae currently providing natural screening and also did
not like the idea of stagnant water in the detention pond. Discussion ensued about the detention
pond location and vegetation. Lee Harrington said that the original architectural drawings for a
detention pond were preliminary, and after discussing the storm water design with the project
engineer a swale design will be used instead of the detention pond, which will also be located
along Hwy. 99 frontage.

JeanLafayette indicated the trash location and the detention pond as shown on the plans do not
reflect what is being discussed. Heather asked for clarification on which sheets of the plans Jean

was referring. Jean said that landscape plans show a detention pond. Lee said that the project
engineer did not have updated architectural drawings, but that the correct storm water design
showing the swale is shown on Sheets C.1.0 and C.2.0. Lee said that the project engineer
assured him that the drawings would be accurately updated.
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Patrick asked staff to confirm that the trash facility is addressed in the conditions of the staff
report. Heather confirmed that it is located next to the cell tower on the most westerly porlion of
the site. Heather reiterated however, it does not comply with the setbacks at this location.

Jean said that the plans also show a fire vehicle access in a different spot than being proposed.

Julia said that the applicant originally submitted plans that were incomplete. Staff provided an

incompleteness letter to the applicant and indicated issues that needed to be addressed. The
applicant made revisions to some of the plans, but not others. Julia said that Heather relied on
the most current site plan over the landscaping plan for the majority of Staff s review. Julia
added that the original location for the detention pond would be converted to traditional
landscaping. Staff specified locations on plans for the items under discussion.

Jean asked for clarification from Staff how a swale appearing within a visual corridor does not
conflict with the 25' setback requirement. Heather said that swales have been permitted in the
visual corridor because they do include landscaping elements. Heather added that the hardscape
has been pushed back closer to the hotel than the landscaping plan originally showed.

Donna Samuels, 17166 SW Wisteria Place, Sherwood OR 97140 - Donna expressed concem
over the proposed location of the emergency fire exit and said that the cteek, steep drop off and

coÍrer located nearby does not look like a safe place for such an exit. Donna added that she was
also concemed the emergency fire exit may one day become a road. Donna asked if there would
be a gate. Patrick confirmed that there would be a lock box for fire access only and that the City
would have access. Lee confirmed it would be for emergency use only. Donna asked about any
barriers for noise. Discussion ensued regarding sound walls and vegetation. Heather said that
there would be 3 parking spaces and landscaping between her property and the site. Patrick
added that the restaurant would likely generate the largest amount of truck traffic.

Don Pfeifer , 207I NE 164t1' Place, Portland OR 91230 - Mr. Pfeifer is the owner of the property
to the east and said he was concerned that the cross-over easement would cause an encumbrance
on his property. Don said he met with Mr. Robinson and ODOT about a joint access driveway
from Hwy. 99. Don said that the closer the access is to Hwy. 99, the less impact to his property.
Mr. Pfeifer referred to the 2"d driveway access shown on the applicant's site plan said that he did
not want a perrnanent decision made on the location of this access point this evening, and that if
a temporary access if implemented this needs to be spelled out in the conditions that it may be
moved in the future.

Discussion ensued about Hwy. 99 access and whether or not a fire access could connect both
properties. Patrick Allen asked Staff for feedback on this issue.

Heather said there was some confusion about the requirement for access on Hwy. 99 based on
ODOT standards, and the discussion suroundin g a 2"ð driveway access point (labeled fire access

on the site plan) required by the City, and that these are 2 separate issues. A cross-easement
involving the applicant site and Tax Lot 1200 would meet ODOT standards for a shared
driveway access from Hwy. 99 at the property lines shared by the applicant and Tax Lot 1200,
located in the SE comer of the site. A 2"o driveway access required by the City is being
proposed by the applicant to be located in the upper NW area of site plan (labeled fire access)

connecting the properlies. Heather reiterated that the 2nd driveway access point that the
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applicant is proposing is not a location mandated by the City, and that staff has encouraged both
properly owners to settle on a site mutually agreeable for the 2nd driveway.

Heather said that once the applicant's site plan is approved, wherever the 2"d driveway access has

been designated, Mr. Pfeifer would likely be required to complete his portion of the driveway
access upon development, or pay associated costs to have it relocated.

Mike Robinson stated that ODOT was okay with the cross-easement moving NE along Hwy. 99
to allow the billboard presently on the applicant's property to remain. Heather stated that staff
would require a letter from ODOT to that affect for this to be an option for approval.

Chair Allen asked if there was any further public testimony. There was none. The applicant
returned for the rebuttle portion of their testimony.

Saj Jivanjee said that the issue regarding moving the trash site would be solved by moving the
pool to basement level, which they had decided to do. Discussion ensued regarding the
relocation of the pool.

Jean Lafayette asked where plans were that showed the pool moved to the basement level. Saj

said that they have not been updated.

Chair Allen asked if the applicant had fuither rebuttle testimony. There was none.

Chair Allen closed the public hearing at 8:43 PM. Staff comments followed.

Heather Austin responded to the applicant's recommendation to use eco-blocks, grass for the fire
access and said that TVFR will likely not allow this style due to low visibility, and gravel at the
very least would likely be required by TVFR. Heather added that she did not want public misled
about the appearance of the fìre access and said that it would likely look more like a road. Julia
said that staff will advocate however, for a design with appearance less like a road as much as is
possible.

Heather responded to landscaping issues discussed previously. Regarding hardscaping in the
visual corridor, Heather said that there is hardscaping on Oregon Street outside the City Hall and

Library building. This hardscaping is mixed in with planter areas and benches. Heather added
that staffdoes not see hardscaping on the applicant's projects as strictly paved surface, but also
including planter strips or some form of vegetation to make a better transition. Heather
responded to discussion about the placement of the 2"d driveway, and said that any application
with a road included, such as a subdivision, is required to place the road on their site plan for
future completion even if the neighboring property is not developed. Heather cited another
example of the Providence medical facility faced with the same requirement and neighboring
property circumstance. Heather concluded that similarly, placement of the 2"d driveway is
required in this applicant's site plan even if the neighboring Tax Lot 1200 does not have a
development plan at this time. Heathel reiterated that staff encourages both properly owners to
determine the best possible mutually agreeable location for this 2"d driveway, but that the
applicant does need to provide one on their plan prior to approval.

Planning Comrnission Meeting
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,' Patrick Allen suggested that the hearing be continued to the next session on July 24,2007 so that
the applicant can provide revised plans, Staffcan provide revised conditions, and the
'Commission will deliberate upon the following:

Bike shelter added
Cross easement access &.2"d driveway locations
Evergreen landscape screening shown on plans
Fire access to the Madiera Terrace development
Hardscaping plan to include some landscaping
Parking
Pool relocation to basement-level
Swale/Engineering approval for public improvements
Visual corridor/hard scaping specifics and setbacks

Julia Hajduk asked for confitmation that the public hearing porlion of the hearing had been
closed. Chair Allen confirmed.

JeanLafayette recommended that the record remain open for 7 days to allow any new written
public testimony until July 3,2001 at 5PM, and an additional 7 days for the applicant to provide
revised materials consistent with testimony and public record from tonight's meeting to Staff,
which is July 10,2007 at 5PM.

JeanLafayette moved to continue SP 07-01; CUP 0l-03, Comfort Suites Hotel and Conference
Center to July 24,2007.

Adrian Emery seconded.

Chair Allen asked if there was further discussion on the motion. There was none. Vote was
taken:

Yes-5 No-O Abstain-0

Motion carried.

Chair Allen recommended a 5-minute break

< 5-minute break >

[Taped recording did not pick back up after the break. The following minutes are from the
Recording Secretary's handwritten notesl .

b. Storm Water Master Plan: Gene Thomas, Engineer with the City of
Sherwood, said that the consultant for the Storm Water Master Plan, MichaelCarc with Murray
Smith, was available for questions. Gene stated that water rates have been indexed for inflation.
Patrick Allen reiterated that the Commission was charged with evaluating the adequacy of
facilities and that the fiscal aspects of the project were for City Council.

JeanLafayette asked when revisions to the Comprehensive Plan to reflect changes would be
completed. Julia Hajduk confirmed that the Comprehensive Plan and maps would be updated
after approval of the master plan. Jean asked if the Community Development and Zoning Code
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would also be updated. Julia stated that development code amendments would not likely be
required.

Heather Austin said that the Engineering department is looking at long-term design and
construction standards in Chapter 6 of the Community Development Code andZoning Code to
move engineering review data appropriately to the Engineering Code, which would reduce
public improvement language in future planning staff review and reporting. Julia added that the
Comprehensive Plan will be due for periodic review in approximately a year and a half.
Discussion ensued on presenting the storm water and sanitary sev/er master plans together in one
plan amendment.

Adrian Emery moved to recommend to the City Council the Storm'Water Master Plan based on
testimony, Staff recommendations and submitted Storm Water Master Plan documentation.

Todd Skelton seconded

Chair Allen asked if there were any further questions on the Storm Water Master Plan. There
were none. Vote was taken:

Yes-5 No-0 Abstain-O

Motion carried

7. Comments by Commission - Patrick Allen stated that he will be facilitating a work
session with propeñy owners potentially interested in the extension of Cedar Brook Way on
Wednesday, August 8tì' at 6:30 PM, located in the Community Room at City Hall. The Elks
Lodge is interested in issuing Requests for Proposals (RFP) for developers as they consider land
development options for their property. DanBalza would like to discuss pole signs at the work
session on signs that is planned for July 1Oth at 6PM, on what is allowed and prohibited. Patrick
would like to discuss free-standing signs and sign code by zone. Jean Lafayetle said that the
digital moving sign located at the High School is out of compliance. Discussion ensued
regarding the timing intervals for moving signage. JeanLafayette said that she would like
motions in the minutes to reflect verbatim language even though the rest of the minutes are in
summary format. Commissioners agreed. Julia and Cynthia confirmed that the motions in the
minutes will be in verbatim format.

8. Next Meeting: July 10,2007 - Area 59 Elementary and Middle School; 'Work 
session

on signs and mobile vendors to be held at 6PM prior to the regular meeting.

9. Adjournment - Chair Allen adjoumed the session at 9:45 PM

End of Minutes

Planning Commission M eeting
June 26, 2007 Minutes



SP 07-01; CUP 07-03 Comfort Suites Hotel & Conference Center Public Hearing Record
6126107 Partial Verbatim Minutes (deliberations leading up to and through fìnal vote on

the motion - location on tape counter #195) :

Julia: Can I just clarify for staff as well as for the applicant; Staff s assumption, as Heather
mentioned, is that there would still be hardscape, but in between that is some landscaping. I
want to be clear that there would still be some shrubbery and trees, and maybe ,o*" lundr"up"
squares among the hard scape.

Heather: And perhaps we could even see a plan to that affect when the revised site plan is
submitted.

Chair Allen: That is what I was going to suggest, is that if we could get back from the applicant
a revised site plan - perhaps a rendering of what that side of the hardscaping would took like...
and then from staff revised findings on this point and revised conditions to incorporate all of this,
that would probably do it. OK?

Julia: Could I just clarify whether or not the public testimony portion has been closed?

Chair Allen/Adrian Emery (simultaneously): Chair Allen: Yes, I have closed the public
testimony portion. Adrian: Yes, he closed it.

Julia: OK.

Chair Allen: Alright then, if that is the plan and everyone is agreeable to that plan and we have
resolved the decision issues we have to resolve, we just have to talk about whén to continue this
to. Julia, do you have thoughts on that?

Julia: The next meeting is the Area 59 Elementary and Middle School, as well as the Sanitary
Sewer Master Plan, so that could be a pretty good-sized meeting. That is July 1Otl'. We don,t
currently have anything scheduled the second meeting in July. But if you guys want to do a long
night we can schedule it for July 1Otl'.

Chair Allen: Not so much. (agreement from Commissioners). July 24tt'? (agreement from
Commissioners). So two meetings in July? (agreement from Commissioners). OK.

Jean Lafayette: Plus, that is an appropriate time frame to get materials submitted.

Heather: Right, we would.only give the applicant a week to get it in time for the packets if we
were going to do it July 1Otl'.

Chair Allen/Jean Lafayette (simultaneously): Chair Allen: Yes. Jean: yes, that's too soon.

Jean discussed with Chair Allen (barely inaudible)...



Julia: Would there be.. .I guess I don't know that it is additional information, it's just
clarifications of things that have already been said on the record. If they are saying...if they are

providing any'thing different than we have already discussed, then that is new infonnation being
submitted that you are deliberating on. If they are just clarifying and providing consistency, then

they are not providing new information.

Chair Allen: OK. So we'll keep the record open for the public for 7 days.

Julia: OK.

Chair Allen: And we will ask for the applicant's revised materials, which should be consistent
with their public testimony tonight, by the packet deadline, which would be. ...

Julia/Heather (simultaneously): Julia: Sooner than the packet deadline if you want us to
prepare... Heather: For us to respond...

JulialJean/Heather: (simultaneously) Julia: Sooner than the packet deadljne if you.want us to
prepare revised findings. Jean: l4-days from today. Heather: To the 10tl', July lOtl'for the
applicant to submit plans and then....

Jean: By 5PM on July lOth?

Chair Allen: OK.

Jean: And the public is 5PM July 3d?

Chair Allen: Yes, so then we would continue to July 24tt'. Is there a motion?

Jean: I move that we continue SP 07-01 and CUP 07-03 to July 24Tt'.

Chair Allen: Is there a second?

Adrian: I second.

Chair Allen: All in favor say Aye.

Commissioners: (all responded) Aye.

Chair Allen: Opposed?

(no responses opposed).

Chair Allen: Motion carries. Let's go ahead and take a S-minute break.




